MEETING AGENDA
The City of Beaufort
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
Thursday, January 12, 2023, 2:00 P.M.
City Hall, Council Chambers, 2" Floor — 1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, SC

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/886085643542pwd=ZXFOcURZRWFhY01sUGItYJdDNTRNQT09
Passcode: 280561 Meeting ID: 886 0856 4354 Call in Phone#: 1+929-205-6099

STATEMENT OF MEDIA NOTIFICATION:
"In accordance with South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, all local
media were duly notified of the time, date, place and agenda of this meeting."

Note: A project will not be reviewed if the applicant or a representative is not present at the meeting.

1. Call to Order
1I. Review of Minutes:

A. Minutes of December 8, 2022 Meeting

III. Applications:

A.  Store & Go Self Storage, PIN R123 015 000 0721 0000, 100 Lady’s Island Commons.
Applicant: Andy Burris (22-22 DRB.1)

The applicant is requesting final approval for a new storage facility (Phase II only).

B. Watercrest Apartments, PIN R120 028 000 0137 0000, 211 Broad River Boulevard
Applicant: Bob Naegele, Planworx Architecture (21-15 DRB.5)

The applicant is requesting final approval for a 534-unit apartment complex composed of
(17) 3-story and 4-story apartment buildings, (15) 2-story carriage houses, a clubhouse, pool,
enclosed garage buildings, mail kiosk, maintenance building, car wash, and trash compactors.

C. Battery Creek Apartments, PIN R120 029 00A 0409/0410/0411/0412/0413, 25 Old Jericho
Road
Applicant: Ryan C. Lyle, Andrews Engineering (23-01 DRB.1)

The applicant is requesting conceptual approval for an 83-unit four-story apartment building
with pool and pool cabana.


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88608564354?pwd=ZXFOeURZRWFhY01sUGltYjdDNTRNQT09
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D. Salem Road Senior Apartments, PIN R122 029 000 0625 0000
Applicant: Michael Riley, Architect (23-02 DRB.1)

The applicant is requesting preliminary approval for a 156-unit apartment building including
(112) 1-bedroom units, (44) 2-bedroom units with on-site parking.

IV. Discussion

V. Adjournment



DRAFT

Design Review Board
Meeting Minutes — December 8, 2022

CALL TO ORDER 00:01:18

A regular meeting of the Design Review Board was held in-person on Wednesday, December 8, 2022 at
2:00 PM.

ATTENDEES

Members in attendance: Benjie Morillo (Chair), Erik Petersen, Clinton Hallman, and Bill Suter. Kimberly
McFann was not in attendance.

Staff in attendance: Jeremy Tate and Maria Short (Meadors Architecture).

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 00:02:40

Motion: Mr. Hallman made a motion to approve the November 30, 2022 minutes; seconded by Mr.
Suter. The motion passed unanimously (4-0).

All Design Review Board Meeting minutes are recorded and can be found on the City’s website at
http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/AgendaCenter. Audio recordings are available upon request by contacting the City Clerk, Traci
Guldner at 843-525-7024 or by email at tquldner@cityofbeaufort.org

APPLICATIONS

A. Desai Hotel, PIN R120 006 000 0160 0000, 12 County Shed Road 00:02:58
Applicant: Thomas Michaels, Architect (22-13 DRB.2)

The applicant is requesting clarification regarding the Board decision at the November 30, 2022
DRB meeting.

No motions were made. The Board told the applicant that there is no need for a rooftop
rendering providing site context.

B. Pointe Grand, PIN R122 029 000 0233 0000, 135 Burton Hill Road 00:09:20
Applicant: Nick Everly, Hillpointe, LLC (22-02 DRB.3)



http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/AgendaCenter
mailto:iburgess@cityofbeaufort.org

DRAFT

The applicant is requesting final approval for a 328-unit apartment complex composed of (14) 3-
story and 4-story apartment buildings, a clubhouse, fitness center, mail kiosk, and (9) 7-car
garages.

Motion 1 (1:03:32): Mr. Petersen made a motion for preliminary approval with city staff
comments and notes, along with Board suggestions to look at the breezeway tower and opening
that up for daylight, along with eliminating porkchops and having an eave come down
throughout the entire building, each individual building so they’d be a cohesive appearance and
having the clubhouse entrance be lowered and to be studied for proportion and massing as in
city staff comments, applicant to continue sidewalk [along Burton Hill Road] all the way down to
Old Salem Road [and continuing the sidewalk east along Old Salem Road]; seconded by Mr.
Hallman. Motion passed unanimously (4-0).

S DISCUSSION

There was no Board discussion.

6 ADJOURNMENT 01:05:52

Mr. Hallman made a motion to adjourn; seconded by Mr. Morillo. Motion passed unanimously
(4-0). Meeting adjourned at 3:06 PM.
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CITY OF BEAUFORT
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
1911 BOUNDARY STREET
BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29902
(843) 525-7011

FINAL APPROVAL

September 23, 2020

Mr. Skeet Burris

Movie Magic, LL.C

109 Savannah Highway
Beaufort, SC 29906

Email: mgtech428@yahoo.com

RE: 20-09 DRB.1 100 Lady’s Island Commons — Store & Go Self-Storage
Dear Mr. Burtis:

On August 27, 2020, the City of Beaufort Design Review Board (DRB) reviewed the application to alter and
add to an existing building at 100 Lady’s Island Commons to accommodate a three-story Store + Go Self
Storage Center. The Board voted to grant final approval of the project with the following staff
recommendations:

1. Stormwater to be reviewed by the Technical Review (TRC) Committee.
Compliance with Section 4.6.3.D.3 of the Beaufort Code is demonstrated by breaking down the large
metal facade of the building by adding a cornice to the top of the new building as well as a metal
band to designate the top of the first floor.

3. The applicant has provided clarification of the width of the stairwell on the rear fagade of the
building. As shown on sheet L.1.01, the stairs do not protrude into the BJWSA easement.

Be advised that this approval will expire two years from the date of this letter as per Section 9.1.4 of the Beaufort
Code, unless a complete building permit application is on file with the City Building Codes Office.

Please contact the Planning Department at (843) 525-7011 with any question you may have.

Sincerely,

Rett Bullard, Chair
Design Review Board

100 Lady's Island Commons 7 of 147



APPLICANT PRESENTATION

100 Lady’s Island Commons
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW PROCESS  IZ#>. | P \_\\'ﬂ’
DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION 0O Staff Review \\\
Community Development Department Board Review \

1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, South Carolina, 29902

p. (843) 525-7011 / £, (843) 986-5606 Application Fee:

Email: developmenti@cityotbeaufort.org / website! www.citvotbeaufort.org

Schedule;: The Design Review Board (DRB} typically meets the 2% Thursday of each month at 2pm. Upon receipr of
an application, staff will review the submittal and then contact the applicant letting them know when the meeting will be.

A complete schedule can be found ar; https:/ S civofbeafort. ore/ 379 Desion-Review-Board

Submittal Requirements: All forms and information shall be submitted digitally + 5 hardcopies of all documents. In

addition to a complete application form, applicants shall submit the required items according to the checklists on the

subsequent page.

Review t: O Conceprual O Preliminary E{;inal

Pursuant to Section 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, is this tract or parcel restricted by any
recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with, or prohibits the activity described in this application? [0 Yes A]

Applicant, Property, and Project Information

Applicant Name: I}E. Bwr“:.i
aopliant Address: 109 Shvapnab ey REF SC 23906

s o114 FECh ANCAL o L A Ty

Applicant Title: UHomeuwner O Tenant O Architect 0O Engineer I]Hf,’!oper
Quner (if other than the Applicant): May.e. MQ%L el 5
Owner Address.  1OR  SAVANAN AH HWV
pojscthame. QY0OrE. £ (G0 Self Storaqe
Property Address 100 LADYS T SLAND  Conamxdns aL..H;,..i s Tst scC
28997
Property Identification Number (Tax Map & Parcel Number): Y200 01'S 008 OF 2 ( &060

. b

See Section 98 of The Beaufort Code for complete information about: the Dies ign Revew process | updated Sapt 26,2022 | g, 1of 2
} This Forrm s also availzble online at wisw cityofbeaufort org

100 Lady's Island Commons 9 of 147



DEVELOPMENT REVIEW PROCESS
DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION
Community Development Department
1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, South Carolina, 29902
p. (843) 525-7011 / £. (B43) 986-5606
I:.mall dmclupmmt@ci:; nﬂmauﬁm Lo ,.-" "ﬂ'.-’cl::sme WWW, ¢1t5 ufl:::.au&m org

Project Name: 5}'*:‘!‘_"@_.« < GG

Property Size in Acres: 2,2 & Gt Proposed Building Use: C.Lm-Fd._QMHH&J ;,hrﬂqr.
Building Square Footage (if multiple buildings, pleasg list each one and their square footage
floor,_ &4 557 5?‘@"" Q ;5-';..9‘1...,{ 2!"£‘:‘/‘

# of Parking Spaces Required: # of Fam_ng_gggcas Provided:

Is this project a redevelopment project: Y N

Are there existing buildings on the site? @ N if yes, will they remain? ® N

Provide a brief Project Narrative and o?me any specific questions you would like Tdreased
e ore o (T 4~ 2

Shosr f Lo Sell

e

e Hais‘ ul9lzz

// o —
Owner’s Signature: /’j Lﬁ% Daee: 11]%)2z

CONTACT INFORMA

Attention: Julie A, Bachety, Administrative Assistant 11

City of Beaufort Community Development Department
1911 Boundary Sereet, Beaufort, South Carolina 29902
E-Mail;

See Section 2.8 of The Beaufort Code for complete inforrmation about the Besign Review process | updated Sapt, 26, 2022 | o 2of 2
Thig fgrm i 3lse available online at www cityofbesufort.ong

100 Lady's Island Commons 10 of 147



City of Beaufort Design Review Checklists

CITY OF BEAUFORT - DESIGN REVIEW
Application Requirements
*DIGITAL SUBMITALL OF ALL DOCUMENTS ONLY*
The Beaufort Code applies to all projects.

The Civie Master Plan, Adopted February 2014, shall be used as guidance for all projects.

All documents can be found online at www.cityotbeaufort.org
® The Beaufort Code can be found here: http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/ zoning-map-
ordinance.aspx
® The Civic Master Plan can be found here: hup:/ /www.citvotbeaufortorg/ 345/ Forms

General Notes:

A complete application form, including a written narrative (both in digital form) and
applicable fee, shall be submitted for each review. Application fees may be paid
online or in person with a credit card or with a check made out to The City of
Beaufort.
¢ Plans must be submitted in digital format only.
e All plans must be drawn to-scale, and shall include a scale bar on each drawing.
o All plans for preliminary and final review shall have the following information:
* Cover or Index Sheet with project title, developer name, consultant
name, an index to drawings by title and sheet number, a project
location map and if applicable a graphic key.
* North Arrow (as appropriate) on all site plans;
" Written and Graphic Scale on all plans; and
* Appropriate Legends, Notes and Labels on all plans.
¢ An incomplete application will not be reviewed.
® Most projects submitted for Design Review should attend the Pre-Design conference
— held every Tuesday at 2pm — prior to proceeding past the conceptual submission. A
separate application form for the Pre-Design, along with submission instructions, can
be found here: hup://www.cityofbeaufort.org/345/Forms.

uplared 07/07/2022

100 Lady's Island éommons 11 of 147



City of Beaufort Design Review Checklists

Submission Requirements for Design Review Board or Staff Level Design Review

New Construction / Additions where Design Review is Required

Conceptual Review

Existing Context: Color photographs of the existing structure, if applicable, and adjacent structures,
Plat: A plat indicaring the tax map and parcel number, and providing boundary information, setbacks
and all existing items on the property including: existing structure(s), pavement, setbacks, existing trees 8”7
caliper DBH and greater, and fences.

Site Plan: A site plan, to scale, indicating general design elements; this may be in sketch form, or a
hard-lined drawing is acceptable as well. The site plan should include:

- Proposed Buildings - Connections to the public right-of-way and adjacent sites
- Vehicular and Pedestrian Circulation - Parking Requirement Calculation
- Parking Areas - Impervious Surface Calculation

- Planting Areas, including existing trees - Delivery and Service Areas

Floor Plans: Floor Plans, showing the general interior layout of al

Building Elevations: Conceptual Elevations of the front and sides. They should display massing
and scale of new construction and how it relates to the surrounding context and existing structure (if
applicable). For infill construction, this drawing should include a street elevation and/or a sereet
section showing height and width relationships to existing adjacent buildings.

Survey: Tree and topographical survey overlaid on conceprual design plans, including which trees
will remain or be removed.

Preliminary Review: All of the documents tequired for Conceprual Review, PLUS:

* Detailed Site Plan: A hard-lined site plan, including the following additional information: turning
radii, all rrees and trees to be removed marked with an “X", pavement marerials, existing grading, and
conceptual proposed grading

* Landscaping Plan: Landscaping plan to include all proposed vegetation, screening, retention ponds,
ete., as well as street sections where applicable.

* Floor Plans: Floor plans of all levels of the building, including square footage. For Alterations ot
Additions, existing conditions drawings of the floor plan are also required, showing the area and
square footage affected by the addition

* Building Elevations: Elevation drawings of all sides of the building, including heighs — height
above grade, floor-to-floor heights, eave height and ridge heighe (if applicable). Mechanical
equipment should be dashed-in on elevadons.

* Color Rendering: A colored version of at least one elevation, noting proposed materials and colors,

* 3-D Rendering: A 3-D rendering showing the height, mass and scale of the proposed building in its
context may be required for structures in infill contexts

¢ A Certfied Arborist report is required for all grand trees (24 DBH and greater) which are affected
by the project

Final Review: see the nexr sheet
apdated 07/07/2022

2
100 Lady's Island Commons 12 of 147



City of Beaufort Design Review Checklists

Submission Requirements
New Construction / Additions where Design Review is Required Districts (id.)

Final Review: All of the documents required for Preliminary Review, PLUS:

¢ Detailed Site Plan: A hard-lined site plan(s), including the following additional information: urilides,
mechanical equipment, stormwater, outdoor merchandise or vending

* Landscaping Plan: A landscaping plan is required for commercial projects. It shall include A
schedule detailing materials and colors of all plants and landscape materials, all existing trees, with the
trees to be removed noted, existing and proposed grading, and any exterior lighting proposed.

* Building Elevations: Elevations should be updated to include: mechanical equipment, lighting,
lacarion of signage, materials labeled, gutrers and downspouts

*  Details: A typical wall section, window details, eave details, colonnade /awning details, and any other
details characteristic to the building are required

* Material Samples: Samples of windows, lighting and building materials may be required

* Final Materials List: A final list, including eolors, is required.

® Lighting: A lighting and photometric should be prepared for the site. All exterior building lighting
should be shown on the building elevations, If lights exceed 5500 lumens, they should be indicated
on the photometric plan. Cur sheets are required for all site and exterior building lighring,

Submission Requirements
New Construction / Additions where Design Review is NOT Required

* Existing Context: Color photographs of the adjacent strucrures and existing structure, if applicable,

* Plac: A plat indicating the tax map and parcel number, and providing boundary information, setbacks
and all existing items on the property including: existing structuref(s), pavement, setbacks, existing trees 8”
caliper DBH and greater, and fences.

®  Site Plan: A site plan, to scale, indicating general design elements; this may be in sketch form, or a
hard-lined drawing is acceptable as well. The site plan should include:

- Proposed Buildings - Connections to the public right-of-way and adjacent sites
- Vehicular and Pedestrian Circulation - Parking Requirement Calculation

- Delivery and Service Areas - Existing and Proposed Grading

- Parking Areas - Impervious Surface Calculation

- Planting Areas - ‘Turning Radii

- All existing 8"+ caliper DBH trees - Pavement Materials

- Trees to be removed marked with “X" - Utlities & Stormwater

- Mechanical Equipment - Dutdoor Merchandise or Vending

¢  Floor Plans: Floor plans of all levels of the building, including square footage.

¢ Elevations: Complete elevations including building heights — height above grade, floor-to-floor
heights, eave height and ridge height (if applicable) - materials labeled, colors, downspouts and
gutters, lighting, mechanical equipment dashed in, signage

updated 07/07/2022
100 Lady's Island 6ommons 13 of 147



DRB Staff

12/16/22

Phase 2 100 Lady’s Island Commons

Owner: Movie Magic LLC / Regarding: Store & Go Self Storage
#1) OK

#2) The proposed three-story building has been designed to its minimum height while providing space
for: the elevator shafts, an 8’4" interior storage height, plus space for lighting, A/C ducts and sprinkler
system that are required on each floor. Please note that the original proposed building for the site was
five stories tall and at the request of the planning staff, the developer voluntarily reduced the building to
three stories.

#3) OK

#4 The parapet was eliminated from the rear of the building for two reasons: 1. The site has numerous
large pine, oak and gum trees close to the proposed building with crowns well above the height of the
proposed buildings which drop Spanish moss, pine needles, leaves and gum balls onto the roof. The
supports for the parapet catch the moss and other debris and clog the scupper resulting in leaks into the
building. 2. Due to the tree crowns and their existing natural screening the proposed roof is not visible
from the adjoining property. (Beaufort High School)

#5) Phase 1 portion of project will be detailed on the drawings.

#6) The updated design will include a cornice incorporated into the coping with height to match height
of stucco cornice on existing building.

#7) All materials used for phase 2 will be the same materials and the same colors used for phase 1.

There will be no brick, mortar, stucco, bollards, windows, fencing or exterior lights except the
emergency exit lights.

Exterior Color: Light Stone

The exterior siding, trim and doors will be Light stone.

The metal roof for the three-story Light Stone building will be galvalume.
The stairs will be painted black as submitted with sample .

#8 The site plan will not change, and no trees will be removed, and the landscape plan will remain the
same.

100 Lady's Island Commons 14 of 147
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DRB

12/14/22

Project: Store & Go Self Storage

Phase 2 100 Lady’s Island Commons

Owner: Movie Magic LLC

All materials used for phase 2 will be the same colors used for phase 1.

There will be no brick, mortar, stucco, bollards, windows, or fencing or exterior lights except the
emergency exit lights.

Exterior Color: Light Stone
The exterior siding, gutters, doors, and downspouts will be Light stone.
The metal roof for the three-story Light Stone building will be galvalume.

The stairs will be painted bollard black.

The site plan will not change, and no trees will be removed, and the landscape plan will remain the
same.

100 Lady's Island Commons 15 of 147



Store & Go Self Storage -

—STRUCTURES —

3807 Hwy 61

100 Ladys Island Commons Beaufort, SC 29907 Villa Rica, Ga 30180

PHONE: 770-456-1602
TOLL FREE: 877-456-1602
FAX: 770-456-1662

www.storagestructuresinc.com

Rev. | Revision

# Date Revision Description

-

02-16-2021 | Changed Orientation Of Alpha
Framing

2 |07-02-2021 | Additional Details

w

03-29-2022 | Size/Gauge Changes

4 |01-03-2023 | Cornice/Band Added
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100 Ladys Island Commons
Beaufort, SC 29907

T

Drawing Schedule Drawing Schedule
Nsur:r?t?;r Sheet Name Igéj\:l"selg; Reﬁsui:)rr(19 rI;;ate Nsurr]r?t?ér Sheet Name F({::\/rl:g; Re\%suigr? rIgate

S000 Coversheet 4 01-03-2023 S603  |West Elevations 4 01-03-2023

S010 General Notes S700 Exterior Wall Sections 4 01-03-2023

S011 General Notes S701 Building Cut Section

S012 General Notes S800 Details

S$100 Foundation Plan 2 07-02-2021 S801 Details

S110 Control Joint Plan 2 07-02-2021 $802 Details

$200 1st Floor Post Plan 2 07-02-2021 S803 Details
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DESIGN CRITERIA

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

SECTION 16

ASCE 7-16

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 1I-B SPRINKLERED (SECTION 602.2, TABLE 601)
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION - STORAGE GROUP S-1 (SECTION 311.3)
NO MIXED OCCUPANCY

FLOOR LIVE LOAD:
FLOOR DEAD LOAD:

125 PSF (TABLE 1607.1-31 LIGHT STORAGE)
100 PSF(TABLE 1607.1-8)

WIND
(SECTION 1063.1.4)
ULTIMATE WIND SPEED: 140 MPH - FIGURE 1609.3(1)
IMPORTANCE FACTOR = Iw = 1.0 (ASCE 7-16, TABLE 1.5-2)
EXPOSURE CATEGORY C (SECTION 1609.4.3)
EXPOSURE & INTERNAL COEFFICIENTS = +/- 0.18 (ASCE 7-16, TABLE 26.13-1)
DIRECTIONALITY (Kd) = 0.85 (ASCE 7-16, TABLE 26.6-1)

SNOw
GROUND SNOW LOAD:
FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD:

Pg = 5.0 PSF (ASCE 7-16, FIGURE 7.2-1)
Pf=4.2 PSF (ASCE 7-16, 7.3)
Pm =5.0 PSF

UNIFORM ROOF DESIGN SNOW LOAD = 9.2 PSF
IMPORTANCE FACTOR = Is = 1.0 (ASCE 7-16, TABLE 1.5-2)
EXPOSURE FACTOR = Ce = 1.2 (ASCE 7-16, TABLE 7.3-1)
THERMAL FACTOR - Ct = 1.0 (ASCE 7-16, TABLE 7-3-2)
SNOW DRIFT = 32.1 PSF; W=7.6 FEET

SEISMIC DESIGN DATA

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

SECTION 16

ASCE 7-16

RISK - OCCUPANCY CATEGORY Il (TABLE 1604.5)

SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR : le = 1.00 (ASCE 7-16, TABLE 1.5-2)

MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS
Ss (0.2 Sec) = 0.654g (FIGURE 1613.2.(1))
S1 (1 Sec) = 0.207g
Sms = 0.835g
Sm1 =0.453g

SEISMIC SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS
SDs = 0.557g (EQUATION 16-39)
Sd1 = 0.302g (EQUATION 16-40)

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY =D (TABLE 1613.2.5)
SITE CLASS D

BUILDING SYSTEM:
BUILDING SYSTEMS: ASCE 7-16
LIGHT FRAME (COLD FORM STEEL WALLS WITH STEEL SHEETS

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL-FORCE ANALYSIS (ASCE 7-10, 12.8)
R=6.5
Cd=4.0
Cs = 0.086 (ASCE 7-16, EQUATION 12.8-2)
BASE SHEAR: V = Cs(W) (ASCE 7-16, EQUATION 12.8-1)
V =92.1 KIPS IN BOTH ORTHOGONAL DIRECTIONS

WHERE A DETAIL IS SHOWN FOR ONE CONDITION IT SHALL APPLY
FOR ALL LIKE OR SIMILAR CONDITIONS EVEN THOUGH NOT
SPECICALLY MARKED ON DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR BRACING AND
SHORING WALL DURING CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE STABILITY.

EXCLUSIONS: ROLL-UP DOORS, SWING DOORS, HALLWAY
SYSTEMS, BURGLAR BARS AND WIRE MESH, CONCRETE SLABS /
CUTTING, MASONRY, CMU, CMU WALLS, CMU BOND BEAMS,
BLOCK, ELECTRICAL, HVAC, BRICK VENEER, TIES, LEDGER
ANGLES, EIFS, STUCCO, HARDY PLANK, RESIDENTIAL SIDING, ETC,
WALL INSULATION FOR EXTERIOR EIFS / STUCCO AND BRICK
VENEER WALLS, EXTERIOR SHEATHING, DENS-GLASS, DRYWALLS
& WALL INSULATION FOR DRYWALL, OFFICE INTERIOR BUILD-OUT,
LINER PANELS FOR FIREWALLS, FIREWALLS, FIRECAULKING,
FIREPROOFING, WOOD PRODUCTS, WINDOWS, STOREFRONTS,
DECORATIVE AWNINGS, MANSARDS, CANOPIES, PARAPET WALLS,
ROOFTOP UNITS, ACCESS DOORS, LADDERS, PLYWOOD,
CONCRETE AND ROOF METAL TRUSSES BY OTHERS.

1. CORNER DISTANCE, A = 8.0 FEET, ROOF =50 S.F.; WALL = 50 S.F. (C&C)

h = 31.3ft, 0.2h = 6.3ft, 0.6h = 18.8ft
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MATERIALS ASTM DESIGNATION MIN YIELD (U.N.) DESIGN LOAD SCHEDULE
HOT ROLLED MILL SHAPES A36, A992 GRADE 36 OR 50 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
COMPONENT ROOF ROOF
FY =36 KSI, 50 KSI
STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATE A36 GRADE 36 " COMPOSITE DECK 51.0
FY =42, 46, 50 & 55 KS| METAL DECK 25
COLD FORMED L.G. SHAPES A653, A1011 GRADE 60 ROOF INSULATION 4.0
FY = KsI MECH., ELEC., PLUM. 20 3.0
CABLE BRACING A475 GRADE 36 CEILING 2.0
EXTRA HIGH STRENGTH
MISC. 15 2.0
ROD BRACING A572, A510 GRADE 36 OR 50
PARTITION 3.0
FY = 36 KSI, 50 KSI
TOTAL DEAD LOAD 10.0 61.0
ROOF AND WALL SHEETING AB53, A792 GRADE 50 OR 80
LIVE LOAD 20.0 125.0
FY = 50 KSI, 80 KSI
TOTAL LOAD 30.0 186.0
STRUCTURAL BOLTS A325 GRADE 120
NOTE: NET WIND UPLIFT =-52.8 PSF (MWFRS INTER.)
FY = 120 KSI
ANCHOR BOLTS (IF SUPPLIED) PARAPET (MWFRS)
FY =36 KSI WINDWARD = +65.0 PSF
PIPE AND TUBE A500 GRADE B LEEWARD = -43.4 PSF
FY =42Ksl
BUILDINGS 1 & 2 WIND LOAD SCHEDULE
COMPONENTS & ROOF WIND LOAD WALL WIND LOADS
CLADDING
ROOF AREA WALL AREA
1 2 3 4 5
PRESSURE (PSF) +20.3 +45.7 +45.7 +41.0 +41.0
SUCTION (PSF) -79.5 -104.8 -104.8 -44.8 -51.5

—STRUCTURES —

3807 Hwy 61
Villa Rica, Ga 30180

PHONE: 770-456-1602
TOLL FREE: 877-456-1602
FAX: 770-456-1662
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STRUCTURAL NOTES

GENERAL :

A

THE FOLLOWING NOTES APPLY TO ALL STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. NOTES
SHALL APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED BY DRAWINGS OR
SPECIFICATIONS.

WHERE A DETAIL, TYPICAL DETAIL, SECTION, TYPICAL SECTION OR PLAN
NOTE IS SHOWN FOR ONE CONDITION, IT SHALL APPLY FOR ALL SIMILAR OR
LIKE CONDITIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION IS BASED ON AND SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

NO PROVISION OF ANY REFERENCED STANDARD SPECIFICATION, MANUAL
OR CODE (WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY INCORPORATED BY
REFERENCE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS) SHALL BE EFFECTIVE TO
CHANGE THE DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF OWNER, CONTRACTOR,
ENGINEER, SUPPLIER , OR ANY OF THEIR CONSULTANTS, AGENTS, OR
EMPLOYEES FROM THOSE SET FORTH IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
NOR SHALL IT BE EFFECTIVE TO ASSIGN TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
OF RECORD OR ANY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD’S
CONSULTANTS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES ANY DUTY OR AUTHORITY TO
SUPERVISE OR DIRECT THE FURNISHING OR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK
OR ANY DUTY OR AUTHORITY TO UNDERTAKE RESPONSIBILITIES
CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE
STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS (DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS_, BUT DO NOT
INCLUDE SHOP DRAWINGS, VENDOR DRAWINGS, OR MATERIAL PREPARED
AND SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL GOVERN IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT
WITH CODE OF PRACTICE OR SPECIFICATIONS OF ACI, PCI, AISC, SJI OR
OTHER STANDARDS. WHERE A CONFLICT OCCURS WITHIN THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, THE STRICTEST REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN.

MATERIAL, WORKMANSHIP, AND DESIGN SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REFERENCED BUILDING CODE.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE
CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH WORK. FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS, SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

THE STRUCTURE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IS SELF-SUPPORTING ONLY
INITS COMPLETED FORM. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PROVIDING THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY, SAFETY, AND STABILITY OF
TEMPORARY ERECTION, BRACING AND SHORING.

NO PROVISIONS HAVE BEEN MADE IN THE DESIGN FOR THE SUPPORT OF A
CONCENTRATED LOAD FROM PLUMBING, MECHANICAL OR HVAC IN EXCESS
OF 200LBS PER JOIST EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL SIZES AND
LOCATIONS OF ROOF PENETRATIONS WITH MECHANICAL AND
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF DECK
GREATER THAN 12" SQUARE SHALL BE FRAMED AS SHOWN IN THE “TYPICAL
ROOF OPENING FRAMING” DETAIL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT MISCELLANEOUS FRAMING SHOWN ON
THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. OWNER-
FURNISHED ITEMS, PARTITIONS, ETC. IS CONSISTENT WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SUCH ITEMS.

UNLESS NOTED, ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE TO TOP OF FOUNDATIONS, SLAB
OR STEEL BEAMS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS, METHODS,
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCED, AND PROCEDURES IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH
THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR HAS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO COMPLY WITH ALL OSHA
REGULATIONS.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF STEEL
STAIRS, HANDRAILS, CURTAIN WALL/WINDOW WALL SYSTEMS, OR OTHER
SYSTEMS NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS. SUCH SYSTEMS
SHALL BE DESIGNED, FURNISHED, AND INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY OTHER
PORTIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AS REQUESTED BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL.

DO NOT SCALE FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. SEND
WRITTEN REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR
DIMENSIONS NOT PROVIDED.

TEST REPORTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED
ELECTRONICALLY UNLESS PRIOR PERMISSION GRANTED BY ENGINEER.

SHOP DRAWINGS:

A.

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS INDICATE TYPICAL AND SOME SPECIFIC
CONDITIONS ONLY. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL DETAIL ALL CONDITIONS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFIED STANDARDS AND THE SPECIFIC
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PROJECT AS INDICATED IN THE PROJECT
DOCUMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT, AS REQUIRED, PRINTS OF SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR ALL FABRICATED MATERIALS TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW.
REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ENGINEER DOES NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR OF THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS
ASSOCIATED WITH THE PREPARATION OF THOSE SHOP DRAWINGS.

SHOP DRAWINGS REQUIRING A SPECIAL ENGINEERING DESIGN BY THE
FABRICATOR SHALL BE STAMPED BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER OF RECORD
IN THE STATE WHICH CONSTRUCTION WILL OCCUR BEFORE SUBMITTING
FOR REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER.

COMPLETE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ALL APPLICABLE
SPECIALTY ITEMS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:CURTAIN WALL GLAZING
SYSTEMS, ORNAMENTAL GUARDRAILS, SKYLIGHTS, AND STAIRS SHALL BE
SEALED AND SIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE
STATE IN WHICH THIS BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND SHALL BE
AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE DURING TIMES OF INSPECTION.
REPRODUCTION/DUPLICATION OF THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR USE IN
THE PRODUCTION OF SHOP DRAWINGS IS PROHIBITED, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. IN THE EVENT THAT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR
SUBCONTRACTOR ELECTS TO PRODUCE SHOP DRAWINGS BY COPYING
ELECTRONIC OR PAPER COPIES OF THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD A SHOP
DRAWING WAIVER ALONG WITH THE SPECIFIC SHEETS REQUIRED.
SIGNATURE OF THE WAIVER BY THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR,
ALONG WITH PAYMENT OF A FEE TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD WILL BE
REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTINUE TO ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY
FOR ERRORS, OMISSIONS AND COORDINATION REQUIRED FOR SHOP
DRAWING PRODUCTION, REGARDLESS OF THE USE OF COPIES OF THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHOP DRAWING PRODUCTION.

DESIGN LOADS:
A

G.

DESIGN ROOF DEAD LOAD:

1. 10.0 PSF

DESIGN ROOF LIVE LOAD:

1. 20.0 PSF

2. REDUCTIONS APPLIED PER TRIBUTARY AREA AS

PERMITTED BY CODE.

DESIGN FLOOR LIVE LOAD:

1. 125 PSF SLAB-ON-GRADE

DESIGN SNOW LOAD:
GROUND SNOW LOAD, Pg =5.0 PSF
FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD, Pf = 3.5 PSF
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR, Ce = 1.2
SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Is = 1.0
SNOW THERMAL FACTOR, Ct=1.0

ESIGN WIND LOAD:
BASIC WIND SPEED (3 SECOND GUST): 140 MPH (ULTIMATE)
WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Iw = 1.0
BUILDING CATEGORY / OCCUPANCY CATEGORY: (II)
WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY: C DIRECTIONALITY (Kd) =
0.85
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURE
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT (GCp1): 0.18

ESIGN SEISMIC INFORMATION:
SEISMIC USE GROUP / OCCUPANCY CATEGORY: (Il)
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, S1 =0.207g
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Ss = 0.654g
SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Sds = 0.557g
SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Sd1 = 0.302g
SITE CLASS: D
BEARING WALL SYSTEMS; LIGHT FRAME WALLS WITH
STEEL SHEAR PANELS.
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE
ANALYSIS

9. RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR, R: 6.5

10.  SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: C

11.  SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, le = 1.0

12.  SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Cs = 0.086

NO PROVISIONS HAVE BEEN MADE FOR FUTURE HORIZONTAL

OR VERTICAL EXPANSION.

PONmQORONS
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SHALLOW FOUNDATION:

A.

B.

DESIGN SOIL BEARING PRESSURE IS 2000 PSF.

QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL VERIFY ALL
ASSUMPTIONS AND REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER ANY
VARIATIONS.

ALL EXCAVATIONS AND BUILDING PADS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY
A QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY THE DESIGN
ASSUMPTIONS AND REPORT ADVERSE CONDITIONS.

D. WHERE FILL IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE PLACED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS OF A QUALIFIED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO MAINTAIN DESIGN BEARING
PRESSURE.

E. FOOTING ELEVATIONS GIVEN ARE FOR THE PURPOSE OF
DESIGN. SOIL BELOW FOOTING NOT MEETING DESIGN BEARING
PRESSURE SHALL BE EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF VERIFIABLE
DESIGN PRESSURE AND BACKFILLED WITH #57 STONE TO A
LEVEL OF FOUNDATION BEARING. THIS SHALL BE APPROVED BY
A QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

THE BOTTOM OF ALL EXTERIOR FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE
PLACED AT A MINIMUM OF 16” BELOW THE TOP OF THE FINISHED
GRADE. THE BOTTOM OF ALL INTERIOR FOUNDATION SHALL BE
PLACED AT A MINIMUM OF 16" BELOW THE TOP OF THE FINISHED
GRADE.

FOOTINGS SHALL BE CENTERED ABOUT COLUMN LINES UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATIONS PROVIDED ON DRAWINGS ARE
FOR PURPOSES OF CONTRACT & SHALL BE ADJUSTED, AS
REQUIRED, AT TIME OF EXCAVATION TO BEAR ON PROPERLY
PREPARED SUPPORT SUBGRADE (PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
RECOMMENDATIONS OR FIELD DIRECTIVES OF GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER ON SITE) OR TO ADJUST FOOTING ELEVATIONS TO
AVOID INFLUENCE BETWEEN FOUNDATIONS & BURIED
PLUMBING. DO NOT EMBED PIPING WITHIN OR PASS PIPING
VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY THROUGH ISOLATED
FOOTINGS.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:

A.

THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE SPECIAL
INSPECTORS TO PROVIDE INSPECTIONS DURING
CONSTRUCTION ON THE TYPES OF WORK LISTED UNDER
SECTION 1704 OF THE BUILDING CODE. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR
SHALL BE A QUALIFIED PERSON WHO SHALL DEMONSTRATE
COMPETENCE, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL, FOR INSPECTION OF THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF
CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION REQUIRING SPECIAL
INSPECTION. THESE INSPECTIONS ARE IN ADDITION TO THE
INSPECTIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 109 OF THE BUILDING
CODE.

SEE SECTION 1704, SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, OF THE BUILDING
CODE FOR FULL CRITERIA AND EXCEPTIONS FOR INSPECTION
REQUIREMENT.

SEE INSPECTION TABLE ON THE SCHEDULES SHEET FOR
REQUIRED MATERIALS INSPECTION.

REINFORCING STEEL:

A REINFORCING STEEL AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE DETAILED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315 (MANUAL OF STANDARD
PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE
STRUCTURES) AND CRSI MSP2 (MANUAL OF STANDARD
PRACTICE) LATEST EDITIONS.

B. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-615,
GRADE 60 (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.)

C. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS WHICH ADEQUATELY DEPICT THE
REINFORCING BAR SIZES AND PLACEMENT. WRITTEN
DESCRIPTION OF REINFORCEMENT WITHOUT ADEQUATE
SECTIONS, ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.

D.  ALL WELDED REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
A-706, GRADE 60, AND BE USED ONLY WITH PRIOR
PERMISSION FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

E. ALL TENSION SPLICES, INCLUDING SPLICES FROM BARS
LABELED CONTINUOUS SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 318-08.
SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS B IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
SPLICED ONLY AT LOCATIONS SHOWN OR NOTED IN THE
STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS, EXCEPT REINFORCEMENT
MARKED “CONTINUOUS” CAN BE SPLICED AT LOCATIONS
DETERMINED BY CONTRACTOR SPLICES AT OTHER
LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

F. WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
A-185 AND BE LAPPED TWO FULL PANELS, TIED ON EACH
SIDE AND SHALL BE SUPPLIED IN FLAT SHEETS.

G.  LONGITUDINAL REINFORCING BARS IN FOOTINGS SHALL BE
PLACED CONTINUOUS AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS.

H. FOR EVERY VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL BAR DISCONTINUED
BY AN OPENING, ONE BAR (MIN. OF 2 BARS) SHALL BE ADDED
SIDE OF OPENING (HALF TO EACH SIDE - TYPICAL)

PROVIDE CORNER BARS AT ALL CONTINUOUS REINFORCING
BARS AT ALL MEMBERS (FOUNDATIONS, WALL, SLABS,
BEAMS AND OTHER MEMBERS).

J. PROVIDE DOWELS FROM FOUNDATIONS, THE SAME SIZE &
NUMBER AS THE VERTICAL WALL OR COLUMN REINFORCING,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

K. ALL DOWELS AND TERMINATING BARS SHALL HAVE A
STANDARD 90 DEGREE HOOK.

L. ALL HORIZONTAL REINFORCING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
THROUGH CONTROL AND/OR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND
AROUND CORNERS.
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CONCRETE
ALL CONCRETE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ACI 318-08 AND ACI 301-08.

B. CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE | OR TYPE Ill CONFORMING TO ASTM C-150 AND
CONCRETE SHALL DEVELOP A MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI.

C.  TEST CYLINDERS SHALL BE TAKEN AS A REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE OF
CONCRETE PLACED IN THE AMOUNT ACCORDING TO THE LESSER OF
THE FOLLOWING.

1. 75 CUBIC YARDS
2. 24 HOUR PERIOD
3. CHANGE IN CONCRETE STRENGTH

D.  TEST RESULTS SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE (145 PCF)
SHALL BE USED WITH 1" MAX. COARSE AGGREGATE CONFORMING TO
ASTM C 33.

E. CONCRETE SLUMP SHALL BE 3"-5" (MAX) FOR REGULAR MIX WITH
SUPERPLASTICIZER ADMIXTURES INCREASING SLUMP TO 8" (MAX).
CONCRETE AIR-ENTRAINMENT SHALL BE 4.5" TO 7.5" FOR EXTERIOR
SLABS AND 0% TO 3% FOR INTERIOR SLABS.

F. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING
STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

1. CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH. 3"
2. FORMED CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER. 2"

G.  NO ADDITIONAL WATER SHALL BE ADDED TO THE CONCRETE AT THE
JOB SITE.

H. THE RESULTS OF ALL CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE TESTS SHALL BE AT
THE JOB SITE FOR REVIEW BY THE INSPECTOR.

I THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA REGARDING PIPES AND CONDUITS
EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE MUST BE FOLLOWED (SEE
MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF SLEEVES,
PIPES, CONDUIT, ACCESSORIES, ETC.) THIS CRITERIA WILL BE STRICTLY
ENFORCED.

1. CONDUITS, PIPES, AND SLEEVES OF ANY MATERIAL NOT HARMFUL
TO CONCRETE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE EMBEDDED IN
CONCRETE WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

2. CONDUITS AND PIPES OF ALUMINUM SHALL NOT BE EMBEDDED IN
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE.

3. CONDUITS, PIPES, AND SLEEVES PASSING THROUGH A SLAB,
WALL, OR BEAM SHALL NOT SIGNIFICANTLY IMPAIR THE STRENGTH
OF THE CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONDUITS AND PIPES SHALL NOT BE LARGER IN OUTSIDE
DIAMETER THAN 1/3 THE OVERALL THICKNESS OF THE SLAB, WALL,
OR BEAM IN WHICH THEY ARE EMBEDDED.

5. CONDUITS AND PIPES SHALL NOT BE SPACED CLOSER THAN 3
DIAMETERS OR WIDTHS ON CENTER CONCRETE COVER FOR
PIPES, CONDUITS AND FITTINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 %"
FOR CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER OR IN
CONTACT WITH GROUND.

6. CONDUITS AND PIPES SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN TOP AND
BOTTOM SLAB REINFORCEMENT. PIPES AND CONDUITS SHALL BE
PLACED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SLAB OR WALL THICKNESS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

7. CONDUITS AND PIPES SHALL BE SO FABRICATED AND INSTALLED
THAT CUTTING, BENDING, OR DISPLACEMENT OF REINFORCEMENT
FROM ITS PROPER LOCATION WILL NOT BE REQUIRED.

8. CONDUITS AND PIPES, WITH FITTINGS, EMBEDDED WITHIN A
COLUMN SHALL NOT DISPLACE MORE THAN 4 PERCENT OF THE
AREA OF CROSS SECTION NOTED ON DRAWINGS OR AS REQUIRED
BY FIRE PROTECTION.

9. PIPES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST EFFECTS OF
MATERIAL, PRESSURE AND TEMPERATURE TO WHICH THEY WILL
BE SUBJECTED.

10.  REINFORCEMENT WITH AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 0.002 TIMES THE
AREA OF CONCRETE SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED NORMAL TO
PIPING. THIS REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO
REINFORCEMENT NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

11.  REFER TO ACI 318, SECTION 6.3 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
FOR CONDUITS AND PIPES EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE.

J. SEE ARCHITECTURAL, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, FIRE PROTECTION
AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR DRIPS, CHAMFERS, REGLETS, SLOTS,
SLEEVES, RUSTICATIONS, INSERTS ANCHORS AND OTHER EMBEDDED
ITEMS NOT NOTED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. CONTRACTORS SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING & PLACING ALL EMBEDDED
ITEMS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS & ADDITIONAL ITEMS NOTED IN THIS
NOTE, AS REQUIRED BY OTHER TRADES, UNLESS SHOWN ON
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, NO OPENINGS LARGER THAN 12°X12” SHALL
BE PLACED ON SLABS OR WALLS. FOR OPENINGS NOT SHOWN ON
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, APPROVALS MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATIONS OF STEEL AND
PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

K. FLY ASH, MEETING ASTM C-618 CLASS C OR CLASS F, MAY BE USED TO
REPLACE UP TO 20% OF PORTLAND CEMENT. CONTRACTOR AND
SUPPLIER SHALL COORDINATE TO ENSURE THAT REQUIRED SET TIMES
FOR CONCRETE ARE NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY USE OF FLY ASH.
CONTRACTOR AND ALL CONCRETE SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE
EXPERIENCE WITH HANDLING, PLACING AND FINISHING CONCRETE WITH
FLY ASH.

L. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOLDS, GROOVES,
ORNAMENTS, CLIPS OR GROUNDS REQUIRED TO BE ENCASED IN
CONCRETE AND FOR LOCATION OF FLOOR FINISHED AND SLAB
DEPRESSIONS.

M.  DEFECTIVE AREA IN CONCRETE INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
HONEY-COMBING, SPALLS, AND CRACKS WITH WIDTHS EXCEEDING 0.01
INCH SHALL BE REPAIRED. EXTENT OF DEFECTIVE AREA TO BE
DETERMINED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

N. POWDER ACTUATED FASTENERS (OR POWDER DRIVEN FASTENERS)
SHALL BE ANCHORED IN CONCRETE WITH MINIMUM FASTENER SPACING
OF 3” AND MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE OF 2".

O. HEADED CONCRETE ANCHORS SHALL BE TYPE B AND CONFORM TO
AWS D1.1-02 & ASTM A108 SPECIFICATIONS FOR 1010 THROUGH 1020
MILD STEELS. MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH = 51,000 PSI (0.2% OFFSET).
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SLAB-ON-GRADE:

A C.J. DENOTES CONCRETE SLAB “CONTROL JOINT” WHICH
SHALL BE CUT INTO THE SLABS AT A DEPTH OF % TIMES THE
THICKNESS OF THE SLAB WITHIN 12 HOURS OF PLACING THE
CONCRETE. MAXIMUM SPACING OF INTERIOR SLAB CONTROL JOINTS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SHALL BE 20-0” TO 20™-0” (MAX) IN EACH
DIRECTION. CONSTRUCTION OF CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE
LOCATED SUCH THAT THE AREA CONTAINED IS 400 SQUARE FEET
MAX, WITH A MAXIMUM RATIO OF LONG TO SHORT SIDE OF 2 TO 1, OR
AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

B. SLAB CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE USED IN PLACE OF
CONTROL JOINTS WHERE NEEDED TO INTERRUPT A CONTINUOUS
POUR. SLAB CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE KEYED.

C. PLACEMENT OF WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT IN SLAB,
WHERE SPECIFIED, SHALL BE AT A CONSISTENT DEPTH OF 1"-2”
FROM T/SLAB. WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY
CHAIRED ABOVE GRADE. OVERLAP EACH REINFORCING SHEET TWO
FULL PANELS AND TIE CROSS WIRES ON EACH SIDE. WELDED WIRE
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SUPPLIED IN FLAT SHEETS.

D. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL/MECHANICAL FOR SLAB FINISHES,
SLAB DEPRESSIONS, THICKENED SLABS (IN ADDITION TO THICKENED
SLABS NOTED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS), ELEVATIONS, AND
ENCASED OR EMBEDDED ITEMS.

E. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUITS SHALL BE PLACED
BELOW THE SLAB AND NOT WITHIN THE SLAB. VERTICAL
PENETRATIONS ARE ALLOWED.

F. COLUMN BOX-OUTS SHALL BE USED TO ISOLATE AN ADEQUATE
AREA AROUND COLUMN BASE PLATES TO PROVIDE FOR COLUMN
PLACEMENT AND LEVELING. BOX-OUTS ARE TO BE CLEAN AND FREE
OF DEBRIS TO TOP OF FOOTING PRIOR TO FILLING WITH CONCRETE.
COLUMN BOX-OUTS ARE NOT REQUIRED IF STEEL COLUMNS ARE
PLUMB AND FULLY GROUTED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF SLAB.

COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING (METAL STUDS AND JOIST):
A

-

o

DESIGN FABRICATIONS AND ERECTION SHALL CONFORM TO AISI
2001 “NORTH AMERICAN SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN OF
COLD FORMED STEEL STRUCTURALS MEMBERS”. ALL METAL
STUDS SHALL BE GALVANIZED.

MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH (FY) FOR MATERIAL IS 33,000 PSI FOR
33 MILS MATERIALS, AND 40,000 PSI FOR 43,54 MILS, 68 MILS AND
97 MILS MATERIALS.

ALL STUDS, JOISTS, TRACK, BRIDGING, END CLOSURES AND
ACCESSORIES SHALL BE FORMED FROM STEEL THAT
CORRESPONDS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF AIS| SPECIFICATION
FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL PRODUCTS TO BE MANUFACTURED BY A CURRENT MEMBER
OF THE STEEL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION.

ALL MATERIAL AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE FORMED FROM
STEEL HAVING A G-60 GALVANIZED COATING, MEETING ASTM
A-653.

SELF-DRILLING TAPPING SCREW FASTENERS SHALL BE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C1513 OR AN APPROVED DESIGN OR
RECOGNIZED DESIGN STANDARD. ALL SCREWS SHALL BE NON-
CORROSIVE NO. 12-14 STANDARD SELF-DRILLING SCREWS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS (DO NOT USE
STAINLESS STEEL OR COPPER COATED FASTENERS).

ALL POWDER ACTUATED FASTENERS (PAF) SHALL BE 0.177”
DIAMETER POWDER ACTUATED FASTENERS.

ALL SCREWS SHALL BE SPACED NO CLOSER THAN 1” ON CENTER
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS. MIN EDGE DISTANCE
FOR SCREWS SHALL BE 1.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, TRACKS SHALL BE SAME DEPTH AS
STUDS OR JOISTS AND EQUAL OR THICKER GAUGE THAN STUDS
OR JOISTS. TRACKS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO SUPPORTS WITH
TWO SCREWS OR PINS AT 16” MAX STUDS OR JOISTS SHALL BE
CONNECTED TO TRACKS AT EACH SIDE.

ALL WELDING TO BE PERFORMED BY A QUALIFIED WIRE FEED
WELDER PER ASTM A-108. FIELD WELDING SHALL BE DONE WITH
E60 ELECTRODES. WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO AMERICAN
WELDING SOCIETY STANDARD D13, LATEST EDITION.

APPLY ZINC COATING TO ALL WELDS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH COMPLETE FABRICATION AND
ERECTION DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF FABRICATION.
INCLUDE PLACING DRAWINGS FOR FRAMING MEMBERS SHOWING
SIZE AND GAGE DESIGNATIONS, NUMBER, TYPE, LOCATION AND
SPACING. INDICATE SUPPLEMENTAL TRAPPING, BRACES,
SPLICES, BRIDGING, ACCESSORIES AND DETAILS REQUIRED FOR
PROPER INSTALLATION.

MULTIPLE STUD COLUMNS (INCLUDING JACK/FULL HT. STUD
ASSEMBLIES EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS) SHALL BE WELDED
TOGETHER AT BOTH FLANGES WITH 2" TOP AND BOTTOM AND 1”
AT 24" O.C. BETWEEN. IF SCREWED CONNECTIONS REQUIRED TO
FASTEN STUDS, PROVIDE (2) ROWS OF SCREWS AT SPACINGS
NOTED FOR WELDS, FASTENED AT WEBS (NOTE: ADDITIONAL
TRACK MEMBERS, SAME DEPTH AND GAGE AS STUD MEMBERS
(MINIMUM), MAY BE REQUIRED. TO BUILD BOX MEMBERS TO
PROVIDE WEB SCREW CONNECTIONS NOTED. FASTEN FLANGES
OF TRACKS TO FLANGES OF STUDS WITH SCREWS EACH FLANGE
AT SAME SPACING NOTED ABOVE.)

THE QUANTITY OF STUDS AND JOISTS DISPLACED OR CUT FOR
OPENING SHALL BE PLACED HALF ON EACH SIDE OF OPENING,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, (2) STUDS MIN EACH SIDE OF
OPENING.

APPLY ZINC COATING TO ALL WELDS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH COMPLETE FABRICTATION AND
ERECTION DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE
FABRICATION, INCLUDE PLACING DRAWINGS FOR FRAMING
MEMBERS SHOWING SIZE AND GAGE DESIGNATIONS, NUMBER,
TYPE, LOCATION AND SPACING. INDICATE SUPPLEMENTAL
TRAPPING, BRACES, SPLICES, BRIDGING, ACCESSORIES AND
DETAILS REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION.

MULTIPLE STUD COLUMNS (INCLUDING JACK/FULL HT.
STUDASSEMBLIES EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS) SHALL BE WELDED
TOGETHER AT BOTH FLANGES WITH 2" TOP AND BOTTOM AND 1"
AT 24" O.C. BETWEEN. IFSCREWED CONNECTIONS REQUIRED TO
FASTEN STUDS, PROVIDE (2) ROWS OF SCREWS AT SPACING
NOTED FOR WELDS, FASTENED AT WEBS (NOTE: ADDITIONAL
TRACK MEMBERS, SAME DEPTH AND GAGE AS STUD MEMBERS
(MIN.), MAY BE REQUIRED. TO BUILD BOX MEMBERS TO PROVIDE
WEB SCREW CONNECTIONS NOTED. FASTEN GLANGES OF
TRACKS TO FLANGES OF STUDS WITH SCREWS EACH FLANGE AT
SAME SPACING NOTED ABOVE.

STRUCTURAL STEEL:

CONFORM TO AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION,

THIRTEENTH EDITION, AISC 360-05.

MATERIALS:

1. ASTM A 992, FY=50 KSI FOR WIDE FLANGE SHAPES.

2. ASTM A 36M, FY=36 KSI FOR ALL OTHER MISC. SHAPES,
U.N.O.

3. ASTM A 500, GRADE B, FY=46 KSI FOR STRUCTURAL
RECTANGULAR/SQUARE TUBES.

4. ASTM A 500, GRADE B, FY=42 KS| FOR STRUCTURAL ROUND
TUBES.

5. ASTM A 53M, GRADE B, FY=35 KSI FOR PIPES.

6. ASTM A 325, TYPE 1, FOR HIGH STRENGTHS BOLTS.

7. ASTM A 563, HEX NUTS — GRADE C FOR A325 BOLTS, GRADE
DH FOR A490 BOLTS, GRADE DH FOR GALVANIZED BOLTS.

8. ASTM F 436, HARDENED STEEL WASHERS - TYPE 1.

9. ASTM F 1554, FY=36 KSI FOR ANCHOR RODS.

THE DESIGN OF CONNECTIONS FOR ANY PORTION OF THE

STRUCTURE NOTE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE

DESIGNED BY THE FABRICATOR AS FOLLOWS:

1. STANDARD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE USED WHERE
POSSIBLE.

2. ALL SHOP CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED OR HIGH-
STRENGTH BOLTED. FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE HIGH-
STRENGTH BOLTED WHERE POSSIBLE. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE, BOLTS SHALL BE %" DIAMETER ASTM A-325
TYPE N BEARING CONNECTIONS. BOLTS SHALL BE “SNUG-
TIGHT".

3. PROVIDE THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF BOLTS REQUIRED TO
DEVELOP THE BEAM SHEAR “B” NOTED ON THE CONTRACT
DRAWINGS. IF THE BEAM SHEAR IS NOT NOTED, THE
CONNECTIONS SHALL DEVELOP THE BEAM SHEAR V = W/2
WHERE W IS THE TOTAL ALLOWABLE BEAM UNIFORM LOAD
BASED ON LATERALLY SUPPORTED SIMPLE SPAN MOMENTS
PER TABLES LOCATED IN THE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL
CONSTRUCTION, 13TH EDITION, BEAMS, PAGES 3-33 THRU
3-95. BEAM SHEAR “V” NOTED ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS
IS THE SERVICE LOAD BEAM REACTION U.N.O.

4. DESIGN OF SPECIAL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED
BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE
IN WHICH CONSTRUCTION IS TO OCCUR AND SHALL INCLUDE
(BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO) BRACE END CONNECTIONS,
MOMENT-RESISTING CONNECTIONS, MODIFIED BEAM SEAT
CONNECTIONS AND MEMBER SPLICE CONNECTIONS.

MEMBERS SUPPORTING DECK AT THE PERIMETER OF THE

BUILDING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS EXCEPT AT EXPANSION JOINT.

SQUARE GROOVE WELD (BUTT JOINT) CONTINUOUS MEMBERS

PLACED END TO END.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL NOT RECEIVING FIRE-PROOFING SHALL

RECEIVE ONE SHOP COAT OF RUST-INHIBITIVE PRIMER. ALL STEEL

WITH EXTERIOR EXPOSURE SHALL BE PAINTED WITH A DOUBLE

COAT OF RUST PROHIBITIVE EPOXY PRIMER (MATERIAL AND

THICKNESS TO BE SPECIFIED BY ARCHITECT).

STEEL COLUMNS AND BASE PLATES SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 3"

CONCRETE COVER PROTECTION.

ALL BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE ASSEMBLED AND

INSPECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RCSC-2004 “SPECIFICATIONS

FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A-325 OR ASTM A-490

BOLTS".

ALL STEEL TESTING SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE OWNER

(CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER TO ENSURE

THAT COST OF TESTING IS ACCURATE AND PRESENTED TO

OWNER WITH CONSTRUCTION COSTS).

GUSSET PLATES AND STIFFENER PLATES SHALL BE 3/8” MIN.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

SPLICING OF STEEL MEMBERS IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT PRIOR

APPROVAL OF ENGINEER OF RECORD WITH REGARDS TO

LOCATION & SPLICE TYPE AND LOADING ON SPLICE.

PUNCH STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR WOOD BLOCKING AND NAILERS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL

DETAILS.

CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED AS BEARING-TYPE

CONNECTIONS WITH THREADS IN THE SHEAR PLANE, UNLESS

NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL BOLTS NOTED AS SLIP-CRITICAL SHALL

BE TIGHTENED TO THE MINIMUM PRETENSION VALUE SHOWN IN

TABLE J3.1 OF THE AISC STEEL MANUAL, USING COMPRESSIBLE-

WASHER-TYPE DIRECT TENSION INDICATOR DEVICES

CONFORMING TO ASTM F959.

DETAILING, FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH

ALL APPLICABLE OSHA REGULATIONS, INCLUDING THE

FABRICATION OF ADDITIONAL PLATES, CONNECTORS, HOLES AND

OTHER ELEMENTS NOT NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SLOTTED HOLES FOR BEAM END

CONNECTIONS ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR BEAMS ALIGNED ALONG A

COLUMN LINE WITH A BRACED FRAME OR MOMENT FRAME

ALIGNED ON THE COLUMN LINE.

EXPANSION ANCHORS AS SHOWN ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

SHALL BE HILTI KWIK BOLT 3 ANCHORS MANUFACTURED BY HILTI
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Direction, See Typical Saw Joint Detail For More Information. el
-3 30 15'-1112"
’ ' S 1 1 O
19-412"
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Floor Heights - T/O Slab To T/O Slab

1st Floor: 10'-8"
2nd Floor: 10'- 8"
3rd Floor: 10'-0"

3/4" Expansion Joint
Between New and
Existing Buildings
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1st Floor Post Plan
@ 1/8"=1-0"
1st Floor T62 schedule HSS Schedule 1st Floor Post Schedule
Outside Type \ Length Mark Count Type Length Gauge Notes
Count Dimension T62 (Height) | Gauge Notes
‘HSSGXGXS/B ‘ 35'-4" C1 65 4" x 2 1/2" x 14ga 10'- 4" 14ga
[ AC-044-25BS-FD | 75 |  4"x4" [ 10-4" | 14ga [Flush Bottom, Female Top C32 2 6"x 2 1/2" x 14ga 7.0 16ga
| ACO64-25BS-EL | 20 | 6" x 4" | 10-4" | 14ga [Flush Bottom, Female Top C34 2 6"x 2 1/2" x 14ga 10 -4" 16ga
C30 13 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga 2'-10" 16ga In-Fill
C32 6 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga 7'-0" 16ga
C34 176 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga 10'-4" 16ga
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Post Plan Notes

Interior Framing: 4" x 14ga T62 Columns Arranged on a 10’ x 10’ grid
w/ 1 %" x 18ga Hat Section to Brace Columns @ 1/3 Point Bracing to
Run Parallel to the Alpha Beams Above.

All Interior T62 Columns Consist of (2) 4" x 2" x 14ga Exterior Posts and
(1) 4" x 2 1/2" x 14ga Interior Post.

Exterior Wall Framing:
Metal Panel: 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Posts @ 24" o.c. w/ 1/3 Point Bracing In
14ga Top & 16ga Bottom Track.

All Exterior T62 Columns Consist of (2) 6" x 2" x 14ga Exterior Posts
and (1) 6" x 2 1/2" x 14ga Interior Post.

Top of Steel Is 10'-4" w/ 2" Deck and 2" Concrete Topping (4" Total
Floor Thickness).

Shear Walls- 4" x 2 1/2" x 14ga Posts @ 30" o.c. In Top & Bottom
Track

Exterior Floor Track - Punch Holes in Floor Track Per Post Spacing
For Wedge Anchors. Place Wedge Anchor 6" From Each End of Track.

SSI To Supply Pour Stop As Needed Above SSI Framing Only.
Exterior Dimensions Are Taken From The Outside Face Of Framing. All
Other Dimensions Are Center To Center of Posts.

Hallways Should Have A Clear Dimension Of 5'-5" Between Post
(UN.O.).

X = X Bracing

Shaded (Yellow) Areas Indicate Hallways.

Storage Structures Inc. expressly reserves its common law copyright and other
property rights in these documents. These documents are considered proprietary
information and shall not be copied or modified in any form or manner
whatsoever nor are they to be assigned to any third party without first obtaining
the express written permission and consent from Storage Structures Inc.
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1st Floor Post Plan
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3/4" Expansion Joint
Between New and
Existing Buildings

Floor Heights - T/O Slab To T/O Slab

10'- 8"
10'- 8"
10'- 0"

1st Floor:
2nd Floor:
3rd Floor:
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Partition Walls: 29ga 'Unpainted' Galvalume Partition Panels. Panel
Height To Be Coordinated With Onsite Superintendent.

Insulated Walls: 29ga 'Unpainted' Galvalume Partition Panels With
Liner Panel Installed Up To The Underside of Elevated Floor.

R-19 Vinyl-Reinforced Wall Insulation For Exterior Metal

Exclusions: Roll-Up Doors, Hallway/Corridor Partitions & Interior
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108'-5112"
# #
‘ 8-5112" 10°-0° 10-0 10-0" 10'- 10-0" 10-0° ‘ 10-0 ‘ 10-0" 10°-0 10'-0
1 ( 1 1 ( ( ( 1 1 ( ( 1
L | | | | | wesw | | | | |
1 I I I I I I I I I I 1
Partition Notes
1st Floor U Panel Schedule 1st Floor U Panel Schedule
Mark Qty \ Length \ Gauge \ Type Mark \ Qty \ Length \ Gauge \ Type
U1 21 3'-6" 29ga  |'U' Panel u17 24 10'- 3" 29ga  |'U' Panel
U3 9 4-1" 29ga  |'U' Panel u18 6 10'- 4" 29ga  |'U' Panel
U4 21 4'-4" 29ga 'U' Panel u19 21 11"-1" 29ga 'U' Panel
) 3 4'-5" 29ga |'U'Panel u20 3 11'-2" 29ga |'U' Panel Panel Walls Only.
U6 30 4-9" 29ga  |'U' Panel u21 3 12'-1" 29ga |'U'Panel
u7 6 5-7" 29ga  |'U' Panel u23 18 12'- 10" 29ga  |'U' Panel Buildouts
u10 3 8'-0" 29ga  |'U' Panel u26 30 13'-9" 29ga  |'U' Panel
U13 18 9-3" 29ga  |'U' Panel u28 6 13'- 11" 29ga  |'U' Panel X= X-Bracing
uU14 3 9-8" 29ga  |'U' Panel u29 3 14 -7" 29ga  |'U' Panel
u15 3 9'-10" 29ga  |'U' Panel U31 3 16'- 2" 29ga  |'U' Panel
U33 6 18'-2" 29ga  |'U' Panel
U3e 42 20'-2" 29ga  |'U' Panel
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Floor Heights - T/O Slab To T/O Slab

10'- 8"
10'- 8"
10'- 0"

1st Floor:
2nd Floor:
3rd Floor:

Brace Alpha Beam System In Parallel Direction w/ 3/4" dia. Rod

Interior Framing: See Post Plans For Post Sizes.
8" x 4" x 16ga Alpha Beams To Support Floor System Above.

Metal Panel: 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Posts @ 24" o.c. w/ 1/3 Point
Bracing In 14ga Top & 16ga Bottom Track.

All Exterior T62 Columns Consist of (2) 6" x 2" x 14ga Exterior Posts
and (1) 6" x 2 1/2" x 14ga Interior Post.

Top of Steel Is 10'-4" w/ 2" Deck and 2" Concrete Topping (4" Total
Top of Steel Is 10-4" w/ 2" Deck and 2" Concrete Topping (4" Total
SSI To Supply Pour Stop As Needed Above SSI Framing Only. Pour

Stop Above Poured Concrete Walls / CMU Walls By Others.

Exterior Dimensions Are Taken From The Outside Face Of Framing.
Double Posts Are Dimensioned To Center of Main Post Only. All
Other Dimensions Are Center To

Hallways Should Have A Clear Dimension Of 5'-5" Between Post

Shaded (Yellow) Areas Indicate Hallways.
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Framing Notes
(See Details Sheets)
108-5112"
7
NFS_R/;\'INH ‘ 8-5112 ‘ 10'-0 ‘ 10 10-0° ‘ 10'-0 ‘ 10-0 10-0° ‘ 10-0° ‘ 10'-0 ‘ 10'-0 ‘ 10-0 ‘ Exterior Wall Framing:
( 1 ( ( ( 1 1 1 ( ( 1 1
O 2nd Floor Framing Plan
1/8"=1-0"
Floor Thickness).
Header Schedule (1st Floor) 1st Floor Alpha Beam Schedule
Mark Count Family | Type [ Length Mark Part Number [ Count [ Length | Alpha Beam Notes Floor Thickness).
BH1 1 Box Header |6"x 6" x 14ga 3'-5" A1 A-B-084-12.0-TM-044 2 2'-53/4" Horz Post Flush One End, 2" Shorter One End
BH2 1 Box Header |6"x 6" x 14ga 4'-11" A2 A-B-084-12.0-BS-044 1 5-0" Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End
BH4 1 Box Header |6" x 6" x 14ga 5'-5" A3 A-B-084-12.0-TM-044-X6 10 5'-3" Horz Post 6" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End
BH5 1 Box Header |6" x 6" x 14ga 5-9" A4 A-B-084-12.0-TM-044 2 5'-51/4" Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, Flush One End
A5 A-B-084-12.0-BS-044 7 5-9" Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End Center of Posts.
A6 A-B-084-12.0-TM-044 1 5-9" Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, Flush One End
A7 A-B-084-12.0-BS-044 1 7'-23/4" |Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End (UN.O)
A8 A-B-084-12.0-BS-044 1 7'-91/4" |Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End R
A9 A-B-084-12.0-BS-044 7 9'-0" Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End X = X Bracing
A10 1 9-0" Horz Post Flush One End, Flush One End
A1 A-B-084-12.0-TM-044-X6 10 10'- 0" Horz Post 6" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End
A12 A-B-084-12.0-BS-044 45 10'- 0" Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End
A13 A-B-084-12.0-TM-044 1 10'-0" Horz Post Flush One End, 2" Shorter One End
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CAUTION
Life Safety Warning

Composite decking must be secured by 100%
of the required #12 x %" TEK screws at decking
termination ends before walking on the
composite decking. Failure to adhere to this
warning could result in injury or death.

PRECAUCION
Advertencia de sequridad humana

Form Angle Will Be Provided Over Steel Framing For Edge Forms.
Elevated Slab Notes

4" Concrete Slab 3,000 PSI Concrete, 2" x 18ga Composite Deck w/
WWEF 6x6-W1.4xW1.4 (Concrete and reinforcing by others)

As An Alternate to WWM, The Contractor May Install Macro Synthetic Fibers
'Coarse Fibers', Made from Virgin Polyolefin w/ Equivalent Diameter Between
0.016 Inch and 0.05 Inch Having a Minimum Aspect Ratio of 50, Installed

At A Minimum Rate of 4lbs Cubic Yard.

*Note That Structurally is Adequate To Have Concrete Cracks At Supports,
As The WWM And Macro Fiber Installation Is Not Designed For The
Negative Reinforcement Over The Supports. Control Joints May Only Be
Installed Directly Above Bearing/Support Locations To Help Control. If
Cracking Is Not Desireable (For Aesthetic Reasons), 4'-0" Long #3 Bars

@ 5'-0" o.c. May Be Installed Centered Over The Bearing Grid Line

Spread Towards The center Of The Deck Span. Concrete Should Be Placed
In A Direction So That The Weight Is First Applied To The Top Sheet At The
Side Lap, Reducing The Possibility Of The Side Opening During The Pour.
Workers Should Not Congregate Around The Concrete Placement Zone.

If Buggies Are Used To Place The Concrete, Runways Should Be Planked
And The Buggies Should Only Operate On The Planking. The Planks
Should Be Stiff Enough To Transfer The Buggy Loads Without Damaging
The Deck. Deck Damage Caused By Roll Bars Or Careless Placement
Must Be Avoided.

Because Pouring Room Can Be Restricted, Special Consideration

Is Required For Single Span Conditions. For Example, A Single Span
Condition Commonly Occurs Between Elevator Shafts, And It Is Likely That
Concrete Placement Will Be Less Controlled. Although Deck Connections
Are Important For All Span Conditions, They Are Extremely Important For
Single Spans. Connections Should Be Thoroughly Checked.

2. Floor Diaphragm At Each Floor Is Intended To Function As Shear
Collector For Wind & Seismic Forces.

3. Provide (2) - #4 Continuous Reinforcing Within 12" Of All Edge of Slab &
Around Elevator & Stair Areas. Extend 5'-0” Past Interior Corners.
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108-5112"
La plataforma compuesta debe asegurarse con el
. 51 - o o - o o o o o o 100% de los tonillos TEK # 12 x % "requeridos
112 85112 10°-0' 10-0 100 10'-0 10'-0' 10'-0 100 10'-0' 10°-0 10'-0 S— o los extromos d T torminacion do
plataforma antes de caminar sobre la plataforma
compuesta. El incumplimiento de esta
advertencia podria provocar lesiones o la muerte.
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PLAN Decking Schedule (2nd Floor)
1112~ 8-5112" 10-0° 10-0 10-0° 10-0' 10-0' 10°-0° 10-0" 100" 10-0" 10°-0°
NORTH Mark Count Type \ Length
108'-5112"
4L : : : : : : : : : : 4L b1 4 ex2  [o-1012
. D2 16 36" x 2" 3'-91/2"
O 2172 Flo;)ro?ecklng Plan D3 5 36" x 2" 7-9"
. . D5 11 36" x 2" 8'-31/2"
Decking Notes General Important Construction Notes Concrete Slab Shear Collector Note T —
D6 5 36" x 2 9-5
2" x 18ga Metal Composite Deck To Support 4" Total Concrete Elevated Slab. ~ Concrete Should Be Poured From A Low Level To Avoid Impacting the 1. Concrete Floor Slab In Intended To Function As Rigid Diaphragm In The D7 229 36" x 2" 9-8"
Deck. It Should Be Placed Uniformly Over The Supporting Structure And Plane of Each Floor. D8 27 36" x 2" 9'-10"
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Plan




8'-5112"

108'-51/2"

Out To Out Of Steel

Floor Heights - T/O Slab To T/O Slab

10'- 8"
10'- 8"
10'- 0"

1st Floor:
2nd Floor:
3rd Floor:

Interior Framing: 4" x 16ga T62 Columns Arranged on a 10’ x 10’ grid
w/ 1 %" x 18ga Hat Section to Brace Columns @ 1/3 Point Bracing to
Run Parallel to the Alpha Beams Above.

All Interior T62 Columns Consist of (2) 4" x 2" x 16ga Exterior Posts and
(1) 4" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Interior Post.

Metal Panel: 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Posts @ 24" o.c. w/ 1/3 Point Bracing In

All Exterior T62 Columns Consist of (2) 6" x 2" x 16ga Exterior Posts
and (1) 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Interior Post.

Shear Walls- 4" x 2 1/2" x 14ga Posts @ 30" o.c. In Top & Bottom
Exterior Floor Track - Punch Holes in Floor Track Per Post Spacing
For Wedge Anchors. Place Wedge Anchor 6" From Each End of Track.
SSI To Supply Pour Stop As Needed Above SSI Framing Only.
Exterior Dimensions Are Taken From The Outside Face Of Framing. All

Other Dimensions Are Center To Center of Posts.
Hallways Should Have A Clear Dimension Of 5'-5" Between Post
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@ 11~ } } } } } 108'-5 112" } } } } } Exterior Wall Framing:
N%FQ\‘H ¥ 8-5112" ¥ 10°-0° ¥ 10-0 ¥ 100 ¥ 10-0" ¥ 100" ¥ 10'-0° ¥ 100 ¥ 10-0" ¥ 10°-0° ¥ 10'-0 ¥ 14ga Top & 16ga Bottom Track.
C 2nd Floor Post Plan
1/8"=1-0"
Floor Thickness).
Track
2nd Floor T62 Schedule m‘/\ 2nd Floor Post Schedule
Outside Mark Count Type \ Length Gauge Notes
Mark Part Number Count Dimension T62 (Height Gauge Notes
( ) c 70 4" x21/2"x 14ga 10-4" 14ga taliwa,
T2 A-C-044-12.5-BS-FD 2 4" x 4" 10' - 4’3 16ga FIush)Bottom, Female Top C30 15 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga 2'-10" 16ga In-Fill (UN.O.).
T3 A-C-044-12.5-BS-EL 75 4" x 4" 10'-4" 16ga |Male{Bottom, Female Top Cc32 8 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga 7-0" 16ga X = X Bracing
T5 A-C-064-12.5-BS-FD 20 6" x 4" 10'- 4( 16ga Male‘Bottom, Female Top C34 178 6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga 10'- 4" 16ga
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Shaded (Yellow) Areas Indicate Hallways.
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PLAN
NORTH

Floor Heights - T/O Slab To T/O Slab

10'- 8"
10'- 8"
10'- 0"

1st Floor:
2nd Floor:
3rd Floor:

Partition Walls: 29ga 'Unpainted' Galvalume Partition Panels. Panel
Height To Be Coordinated With Onsite Superintendent.

Insulated Walls: 29ga 'Unpainted' Galvalume Partition Panels With
Liner Panel Installed Up To The Underside of Elevated Floor.

Insulation: R-19 Vinyl-Reinforced Wall Insulation For Exterior Metal

Exclusions: Roll-Up Doors, Hallway/Corridor Partitions & Interior
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2nd Floor Partition Plan
@ 1/8"=1-0"
2nd Floor U Panel Schedule 2nd Floor U Panel Schedule Partition Notes
Mark \ Qty \ Length \ Gauge \ Type Mark \ Qty \ Length \ Gauge \ Type
U1 12 3'-6" 29ga |'U'Panel U18 69 10'- 4" 29ga |'U' Panel
U2 18 3'-9" 29ga |'U'Panel U26 30 13'-9" 29ga |'U' Panel
U3 9 4'-1" 29ga |'U'Panel u27 6 13'-10" 29ga |'U' Panel
V23 6 4'-4" 29ga 'U' Panel u29 21 14'-7" 29ga 'U' Panel
ue 27 4'-9" 29ga |'U' Panel u30 6 15'-2" 29ga  |'U' Panel Panel Walls Only.
us 3 6'-7" 29ga |'U' Panel u32 3 16'-9" 29ga |'U' Panel
u10 3 8'-0" 29ga  |'U' Panel U33 3 18'-2" 29ga |'U'Panel Buildouts
u11 3 8-1" 29ga |'U' Panel U34 3 19'-7" 29ga |'U'Panel
uU12 3 8'-2" 29ga |'U' Panel U3s 3 19'-9" 29ga |'U'Panel X= X-Bracing
U14 3 9-8" 29ga |'U' Panel U36 18 20'-2" 29ga |'U'Panel
uU15 39 9'-10" 29ga |'U' Panel
uU16 3 10'-2" 29ga |'U' Panel
u17 3 10'-3" 29ga |'U' Panel
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Floor Heights - T/O Slab To T/O Slab

1st Floor: 10'-8"
2nd Floor: 10'- 8"
3rd Floor: 10'-0"

\VI
STORAGE

, 85 10-0' L 10'- L 10 10-0 10-0° , 10°-0 10°-0 L 10'-0" , 10-0° , 10°-0 L —STRUCTURES —
- 3807 Hwy 61
108-5 112
Villa Rica, Ga 30180
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Framing Notes
Brace Alpha Beam System In Parallel Direction w/ 3/4" dia. Rod
(See Details Sheets)
74512 3.5 30.7" Interior Framing: See Post Plans For Post Sizes.
@ A f 8" x 4" x 16ga Alpha Beams To Support Floor System Above.
PLAN 4\/ l l l l l 108512 l l l l l Exterior Wall Framing:
NORTH L g5 10-0° L 10-0" L 10-0" L 10-0° L 10-0° L 10°-0 L 10-0 L 10°-0" L 10°-0" L 10-0 L Metal Panel: 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Posts @ 24" o.c. w/ 1/3 Point
7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 Bracing In 14ga Top & 16ga Bottom Track.
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ All Exterior T62 Columns Consist of (2) 6" x 2" x 14ga Exterior Posts ?ggg'sf&'-ljnkg;;e“' P.E.
and (1) 6" x 2 1/2" x 14ga Interior Post.
3rd Floor Framing Plan o ¢ Monroe, GA 30656
O =10 Top of Steel Is 104" w/ 2" Deck and 2" Concrete Topping (4" Total T T T el
Floor Thickness). rogerlingerfel t@gmail.com
South Carolina P.E. Number 11352
Top of Steel Is 10'-4" w/ 2" Deck and 2" Concrete Topping (4" Total
Floor Thickness).
Structural System Protected By Patents.
Header Schedule (2nd Floor) 2nd Floor Alpha Beam Schedule SSI To Supply Pour Stop As Needed Above SSI Framing Only. Pour Ref #s US 10,513,849 B1 & US 10,597,864
. Stop Above Poured Concrete Walls / CMU Walls By Others.
Mark Count Family \ Type \ Length Mark Part Number Count Length Alpha Beam Notes
Exterior Dimensions_ Are T_aken From The Outsid_e Face Of Framing. SSI Project Number 1002
BH1 2 Box Header |6" x 6" x 14ga 3'-5" A1 A-B-084-12.0-TM-044 1 2'-53/4" |Horz Post Flush One End, 2" Shorter One End Double POStS _Are Dimensioned To Center of Main Post Only. All vsue Date 11232020
BH3 1 |Box Header |6"x 6" x 14ga 54" A2 A-B-084-12.0-BS-044 1 5-0"  |Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End 8;:?;?;?;22{:”5 Are Center To — .
BH4 1 |BoxHeader |6"x6"x 14ga 5-5" A3 A-B-084-12.0-TM-044-X6 10 5-3" _ |Horz Post 6" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End : c:‘“’: d"B ~
Ad A-B-084-12.0-TM-044 1 5'-51/4" |Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, Flush One End Hallways Should Have A Clear Dimension Of 5'-5" Between Post e,c —— -
A5 A-B-084-12.0-B5-044 8 5-9"  |Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End (UN.O). Engincered By Roger Lingerfelt
A6 A-B-084-12.0-TM-044 1 5-9" Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, Flush One End X = X Braci
A7 A-B-084-12.0-BS-044 1 7'-23/4" |Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End = A Bracing
A8 A-B-084-12.0-BS-044 1 7'-91/4" |Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End Shaded (Yellow) Areas Indicate Hallways.
A9 A-B-084-12.0-BS-044 8 9'-0" Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End . .
A10 1 9 0 Horz Post Flush One End_ Flush One End Storage Structures Inc. expressly reserves its common law copyright and other .
" - orz r'os "us ne End, Flus = ne En property rights in these documents. These documents are considered proprietary 3 rd Floo r’ Fra m'l n g
A11 A-B-084-12.0-TM-044-X6 10 10'-0' Horz Post 6" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End information and shall not be copied or modified in any form or manner
A12 A-B-084-12.0-BS-044 46 10'-0 Horz Post 2" Shorter One End, 2" Shorter One End whatsoever nor are they to be assigned to any third party without first obtaining P l
~ A3, , A;B-084-120-TM-044 _ 1 10' 20" |Horz Posf Elysh One End, 2" Shorter One End the express written permission and consent from Storage Structures Inc. an
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CAUTION
Life Safety Warning

Composite decking must be secured by 100%
of the required #12 x %" TEK screws at decking
termination ends before walking on the
composite decking. Failure to adhere to this
warning could result in injury or death.

PRECAUCION
Advertencia de sequridad humana

108'-51/2" La plataforma compuesta debe asegurarse con el
100% de los tonillos TEK # 12 x % "requeridos
8-5112" 10-0° 10-0 10-0" 10-0 10-0" 10-0" 10-0° 10-0 10-0 10-0° . en los extremos de la terminacion de la
plataforma antes de caminar sobre la plataforma
compuesta. El incumplimiento de esta
advertencia podria provocar lesiones o la muerte.
Floor Heights - T/O Slab To T/O Slab
1st Floor: 10'-8"
2nd Floor: 10'- 8"
3rd Floor: 10'-0"
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108'-51/2" .
PLAN ¥ | | | | | | | | | | Decking Schedule (3rd Floor)
85112 10'-0' 10-0 100 100 10-0" 10'-0 10-0 100 10°-0' 10'-0
¥ ¥ 32 32 ¥ ¥ ¥ 32 32 ¥ ¥ 32 Mark | Count [ Type [ Length
| | | | | | | | | | | 5 | 5 [Exr [0
3rd Floor Decking Plan D2 16 36" x 2 3'-91/2
1/8 -0" D4 5 36"x 2" 7'-10"
Decking Notes General Important Construction Notes Concrete Slab Shear Collector Note D5 1" 36"x 2" 8'-31/2"
) . . . o D7 233 36" x 2" 9-8"
2" x 18ga Metal Composite Deck To Support 4" Total Concrete Elevated Slab. Concrete Should Be Poured From A Low Level To Avoid Impacting the 1. Concrete Floor Slab In Intended To Function As Rigid Diaphragm In The D8 27 36" x 2" 9-10"
Plane of Each Floor.

Form Angle Will Be Provided Over Steel Framing For Edge Forms.
Elevated Slab Notes

4" Concrete Slab 3,000 PSI Concrete, 2" x 18ga Composite Deck w/
WWEF 6x6-W1.4xW1.4 (Concrete and reinforcing by others)

As An Alternate to WWM, The Contractor May Install Macro Synthetic Fibers
'Coarse Fibers', Made from Virgin Polyolefin w/ Equivalent Diameter Between

0.016 Inch and 0.05 Inch Having a Minimum Aspect Ratio of 50, Installed

At A Minimum Rate of 4lbs Cubic Yard.

*Note That Structurally is Adequate To Have Concrete Cracks At Supports,

As The WWM And Macro Fiber Installation Is Not Designed For The

Negative Reinforcement Over The Supports. Control Joints May Only Be

Installed Directly Above Bearing/Support Locations To Help Control.

Cracking Is Not Desireable (For Aesthetic Reasons), 4'-0" Long #3 Bars

@ 5'-0" o.c. May Be Installed Centered Over The Bearing Grid Line

If

Deck. It Should Be Placed Uniformly Over The Supporting Structure And
Spread Towards The center Of The Deck Span. Concrete Should Be Placed
In A Direction So That The Weight Is First Applied To The Top Sheet At The
Side Lap, Reducing The Possibility Of The Side Opening During The Pour.
Workers Should Not Congregate Around The Concrete Placement Zone.

If Buggies Are Used To Place The Concrete, Runways Should Be Planked
And The Buggies Should Only Operate On The Planking. The Planks
Should Be Stiff Enough To Transfer The Buggy Loads Without Damaging
The Deck. Deck Damage Caused By Roll Bars Or Careless Placement
Must Be Avoided.

Because Pouring Room Can Be Restricted, Special Consideration

Is Required For Single Span Conditions. For Example, A Single Span
Condition Commonly Occurs Between Elevator Shafts, And It Is Likely That
Concrete Placement Will Be Less Controlled. Although Deck Connections
Are Important For All Span Conditions, They Are Extremely Important For
Single Spans. Connections Should Be Thoroughly Checked.

2. Floor Diaphragm At Each Floor Is Intended To Function As Shear
Collector For Wind & Seismic Forces.

3. Provide (2) - #4 Continuous Reinforcing Within 12" Of All Edge of Slab &
Around Elevator & Stair Areas. Extend 5’-0” Past Interior Corners.
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‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Post Plan Notes
ir,%f'f?.'_ gf’s‘ Plan Interior Framing: (2) 4" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Posts On A 10x10 Grid
(U.N.O.). Load Bearing Walls To Be 10'-0" o.c. (U.N.O.) w/ Hat
Channel Bridging @ Mid-Height.
Exterior Wall Framing:
3rd Floor Post Schedule 3rd Floor Post Schedule 3rd Floor Post Schedule Metal Panel: 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Cee Columns @ 24" o.c. w/ Mid-Span
Bracing In 14ga Top 16ga Bottom Track.
Mark | Count | Type [ Length | ~Gaugé Y Notes Mark | Count | Type [ Length\ [ Gauge | Notes Mark Count | Type | Length | Gauge | Notes Metal Panel (Parapet): 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga @ 24" o.c. w/ Mid-Span
( l ; Bracing In 14ga Top 16ga Bottom Track.
C2 76 4"x21/2"x 14ga 0'-8" 16ga ) C17 9 4"x21/2"x 14ga 11" - 0“( 16ga { C26 10 4" x 2 1/2" x 14ga 14'-3" 16ga " " .
c3 1 2"x2 172" x 14ga 0-91/2" 16ga c18 8 4 x2 112" x 14ga e 3..> 16ga ) Co7 8 2 x2 172" x 14ga 176 16ga _Srarr:aecir Walls- 4" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Posts @ 30" o.c. In Top & Bottom
Cc4 1 4"x21/2" x 14ga 0-11" ( 16ga C19 30 4"x 2 1/2" x 14ga 11'-6" 16ga ﬁ Cc28 8 4"x 2 1/2" x 14ga 14'-9" 16ga
C5 1 4" x 2 1/2" x 14ga 1-01/2" Y 16ga C20 10 4" x 2 1/2" x 14ga 13'- 0‘\ 16ga \ C29 10 4"x 2 1/2" x 14ga 17'-0" 16ga Exterior Floor Track - Punch Holes in Floor Track At Each Post For
C6 77 4"x21/2"x 14ga 1-2" 16ga c21 10 4"x21/2" x 14ga 13-3" 16ga C31 6 6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga 6-6" 16ga  |In-Fill Wedge Anchors.  Place Wedge Anchor 6" From Each End of Track.
c7 11 4"x2 172" x 14ga T-3172 [ 16ga [\ c22 10 [4"x21/2'x 14ga 13'- 6“( 16ga Iy C32 2 6"x2 112" x 16ga 7-0 16ga Exterior Dimensions Are Taken From The Outside Face Of Framing. Al
C8 1 4"x21/2" x 14ga 1-5 16ga C23 10 4"x21/2" x 14ga 13'-9"Y 16ga ) C33 55 6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga 10'- 0" 16ga Other Dimensions Are Center To Center of Posts.
C9 1 4"x21/2" x 14ga 1-612"/ 16ga ) C24 1 4"x21/2"x 14ga | 13'-101/2" 16ga < C35 149 6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga 14'-0" 16ga Hallways Should Have A Clear Dimension Of 5'-5" Between Post
C10 1 4"x21/2" x 14ga 1-8" 16ga ) C25 10 4"x21/2" x 14ga 14"-0" 16ga N\ (UN.O.).
C11 10 4"x21/2" x 14ga 9-9" 16ga W )
c12 10 4 x2 112" x Thga 10-0" ( 16ga « Shaded (Yellow) Areas Indicate Hallways.
C13 10 4"x21/2" x 14ga 10'-3" 16ga ) Storage Structures Inc. expressly reserves its common law copyright and other
C14 1 4"x21/2" x 14ga 10'-41/2" 16ga property rights in these documents. These documents are considered proprietary
C15 9 4"x21/2" x 14ga 10'- 6" K 16ga \ in;ormation and shallhnot bebcopigd ordmodifiedhip;ny form.or: maTer -
c16 50 X2 1/2" x 14ga 10-9" 1602 | ) whatsoever nor are they to be assigned to any third party without first obtaining
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‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 3360 Stock Road
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3rd Floor Partition Plan rogerlingerfelt@gmail.com
( )71/8- = 10" Partition Notes South Carolina P.E. Number 11352
3rd Floor U Panel Schedule 3rd Floor U Panel Schedule Partition Walls: 29ga 'Unpainted' Galvalume Partition Panels. Panel structural System Protected By Patent
i ; i i i ructural System Protecte: atents.
Mark Qty ‘ Length Gauge Type Mark ‘ Qty ‘ Length Gauge Type Height To Be Coordinated With Onsite Superintendent. Ref fis US 10V513 849 B1 & US 13'0 507 864
— — : . — Insulated Walls: 29ga 'Unpainted' Galvalume Partition Panels With
u1 3 3-6 29ga  |'U' Panel u15 52 9'-10 29ga  |'U'Panel Liner Panel Installed Up To The Underside of Roof.
V] 24 3-6" 29ga_|'U' Panel u17 4 10-3" 29ga|'U' Panel . $1 Project Number 1002
u2 3 3-9" 29ga |'U Panel u18 24 10'-4" 29ga |'U' Panel Insulation: ) : ) P— a—
U2 20 3.9 29ga |'U' Panel U18 28 10 -4 29ga  |'U' Panel ‘CI)V:II; R-19 Vinyl-Reinforced Insulation For Exterior Metal Panel Walls —— o
U3 12 4-1 299a 'U' Panel u22 28 12'-6" 29ga ‘U’ Panel Roof: R-30 Vinyl-Reinforced Insulation with Thermal Blocks Checked By RC
U4 4 o 29ga |'U Panel U24 32 13- 6" 29ga |'U' Panel T —
U5 3 45" 29ga |'U' Panel U25 30 13-7" 29ga |'U' Panel Exclusions: Roll-Up Doors, Hallway/Corridor Partitions & Interior raneeredy oger ngerfe
U6 44 4-9" 29ga |'U Panel u27 3 13'-10" 29ga |'U' Panel Buildouts
U9 4 7'-4" 29ga |'U' Panel u27 4 13'-10" 29ga |'U' Panel X = X-Bracing 2 !
u10 4 8'-0" 29ga |'U' Panel u30 4 15'- 2" 29ga |'U' Panel
U 4 8: - 1: 29ga U Panel us3 4 18: - 2 29ga :U: Panel Storage Structures Inc. expressly reserves its common law copyright and other ..
u12 3 SI - 2" 29ga .U. Panel u34 3 19| - 7" 29ga 'U' Panel property rights in these documents. These documents are considered proprietary 3 rd Floo r Pa rt'l t'l on
u14 4 9-8 29ga_ |'U' Panel u3s 4 19'-9 29ga  |'U' Panel information and shall not be copied or modified in any form or manner
u3e 12 20'-2" 29ga  |'U' Panel whatsoever nor are they to be assigned to any third party without first obtaining P l
U3g 16 202" 2992, |'U' Panel the express written permission and consent from Storage Structures Inc. a n
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‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Framing Notes
O Roof Framing Plan
1/8" = 1'-0" Interior Framing: See Post Plans.
Continuous Cee Headers to Accept Roof Deck.
Exterior Wall Framing: See Post Plans.
Purlin Schedule Cee Header Schedule (3rd Floor,
( ) Brick Veneer/EIFS By Others
Mark Count Family [ Type Length Mark Count | Family [~ __Type, [ Length
v v \W Exterior Dimensions Are Taken From The Outside Face Of Framing.
71 18 IPuriin 6"x2 1/2" x 16ga 4-91/2" BH1 2 Box Header \ 6" x 6" x 14ga \ 3.5 Double Posts Are Dimensioned To Center of Main Post Only. All
- m = - = — Other Dimensions Are Center To Center of Posts.
22 8  |Purlin 6"x21/2" x 16ga 9-61/2 CH1 1 |CeeHeader | [8x21/214ga 2-7 Hallways Should Have A Clear Dimension Of 5™-5" Between Post
Z3 3 Purlin 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga 9'-81/2" CH2 1 Cee Header ( 8x21/214ga Z 5-0" (U.N.O.).
74 4 Purlin 6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga 10'-11.1/2" CH3 1 Cee Header S 8x21/214ga ) 7'-23/4" )
75 8  |Purlin 6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga 19'-2" CH4 1 |Cee Header 8x21/214ga 7'-91/4" X=X Bracing
76 12 |Purlin 6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga 21 -1" CH5 11 |Cee Header K 8x21/214ga 9'-0" X = Purlin Strapping
z7 70 |Purlin 6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga 22'-2" CH6 1 Cee Header @ 8x21/214ga 9'-21/2"
CH7 10 |Cee Header ( 8x21/214ga Z 9'-103/4" Shaded (Yellow) Areas Indicate Hallways.
CH8 49  [CeeHeader \, [8x21/214ga ) 10'-0" st Structures | \ it } iaht and oth
Cho 5 Coo Header 8x2 172 14ga 0212 orage Structures Inc. expressly reserves its common law copyright and other
CH10 1 Ces Head 8x2 1214 10-8 18" property rights in these documents. These documents are considered proprietary
e neader K X 92 - - = information and shall not be copied or modified in any form or manner
CH11 11__|CeeHeader [ [8x21/214ga -11/4 whatsoever nor are they to be assigned to any third party without first obtaining
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Continuous Roof To Wall
Flashing Where Existing Roof
Meets New Wall Panels With
Provisions For 3/4"
Expansion Joint Movement.

80'

|— Continuous Roof To Wall
Flashing Where Existing Roof
Meets New Wall Panels.

108'-51/2"

O Roof Plan
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Note:

General RTU Locations Shown Pending Exact Customer Dimensions For Location
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1

6"x 2 1/2"x 16ga Post @ 2' O.C.

6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga Post @ 2' o
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KT T T T 354"

Low Eave

I Y
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*Note C34/C35 are 14ga
(See Post Plan)

O North Framing Elevation
1/8" =1-0"

X Bracing 6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga Post @ 2' O.C.
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North Elevations




26ga "Painted" Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Wall Panels

Light Stone Band By SSI ——

———— Entry Swing Doors By Others

Exterior Stairwell By Others

_ N — - _ _ T/O Parapet
T — ] - 35 -4"
L _ L L L L RN 1 il I L UL L L e o A Low Eave -
N 31 -4"
PR NN _ L | T —— L [ L [ L ] | VL L —— ey o o | _3rd Floor G
N 21'-4"
I, 3 — —% | s
— Ty = = P N B 2nd Floor
N mmﬂ]}ﬁ\ 1st Floor
~ B - - AN

11/2"

South Elevation
1/8" = 10"

1172~

4

—
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6"x21/2" x 16ga Post @ 2' O.C.

——— 6"x21/2"x 16ga Post @ 2' O.C.

NN _ S D o I o I e _____ T/O Parapet
N - 35'- 4"
N I AR | Al . 1A 1 N S N — LowEave 4
o %[ X 31-4"
7|1
5 BHT o
3rd Floor
- N — ___| - N JEE——
— : o
s \ \ =, —¥ o 5
I BN _ = LSS e __ 2ndFloor
N W\ = == = /m | TR 14@0'-8"
“ ‘ C, :“E
: ‘ Existing Building ) z
S _ [ \ N === |G ISR SIS S BB GBI SIS _ - st Floor
6" x 2:1/2" x 16ga Post @ 2' O.C. —— XBracing -

C South Framing Elevation
1/8"=1-0"
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South Elevations




Cornice (Not By SSI)

24ga "Unpainted" Galvalume Standing Seam Roof System

26ga Pre-Finished Gutter By SSI

Light Stone Band By SSI

26ga "Painted" Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Wall Panels

/e\
R — 4
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T/O Parapet
- - - o = ' HHHHHHf e e O it i
= [ = Low Eave
e — & I - - - = V’7777WG
2 r 0 s
S BN o s s s U R LU L P LA C e e 1 _3rd Floor
N N~ 21v_4||
M C il ol i
El Existing Building i o
I BN LA A A o 1l _ _  2ndFloor
— | N— 10°-8"
,7777777‘ S N ,7,15@@
R 5 7 N 0-0"
26ga Prefinished D By SSI i ‘
‘ [
O West Elevation
1/8"=1-0"
| |
6"x 2 1/2" X 16ga Post @ 2. O.C.
6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga Post @ 2’ O.C.
e o - N _____TI/O Parapet
- - SN 35v_4|l
= b Low Eave
e — V’ififwﬁ
5 K s
S BN oSS S o 1 3rdFloor
~—— / N 21 - 4"
] ® C ® ]
El Existing Building ) 2
S BN ST S L 1 2ndFloor
~ N~ 10‘-8”
L N ,7,15@@
o 7  — -0

6"x21/2"x 16ga Post @ 2' O.C.

C West Framing Elevation
1/8" = 1-0"

X Bracing
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West Elevations




26ga Prefinished Gutter By SSI

24ga "Unpainted" galvalume Standing Seam Roof System

R30 "Sag & Bag" Vinyl - Reinforced Roof Insulation

1/4"11-0"

314"

10-0"

)ﬁi
®

[
)ﬁi l
s

Low Ea

3"x 6 1/8" x 3 x 14ga Top Track

26ga "Unpainted" Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Wall Panel

R19 "Cavity Filled" Vinyl - Reinforced Wall Insulation

j——————— 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Cee Column @ 24" o.c.

2" x 6 1/8" x 2" x 16ga Bottom Track

2" x 18ga Composite Deck By SSI

L 8" x 4" Alpha System Beam (Beyond)

4 x 4 x 14ga Pour Stop
3"x 6 1/8" x 3 x 14ga Top Track

26ga "Unpainted" Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Wall Panel

R19 "Cavity Filled" Vinyl - Reinforced Wall Insulation

je————————— 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Cee Column @ 24" o.c.

Light Stone Band By SSI
2" x 6 1/8" x 2" x 16ga Bottom Track

2" x 18ga Composite Deck By SSI

77777772ndfloorg
10'-8

L 8" x 4" Alpha System Beam (Beyond)

O Exterior Wall
1/2" =10

11/2"

¥

4 x 4 x 14ga Pour Stop
3" x 6 1/8" x 3 x 14ga Top Track

26ga "Unpainted” Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Wall Panel

R19 "Cavity Filled" Vinyl - Reinforced Wall Insulation

- 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Cee Column @ 24" o.c.

11/2" x 1 1/2" Sheething Notch Not By SSI

2" x 6 1/8" x 2" x 16ga Bottom Track

Concrete Not By SSI
I 1st Floor
- - - 7.‘@0

e

314"

Cornice (Not By SSI)
3"x 6 1/8" x 3 x 14ga Top Track

26ga "Unpainted" Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Back Sheething

35 - 4"

Trim By SSI

24ga "Unpainted" Galvalume Standing Seam Roof System
Sim

Insulation Not Shown For Clarity

_ - _ _ Low Eave
u Eave @)

6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Zee Purlin (Beyond)

10°-0"

26ga "Unpainted" Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Wall Panel
R19 "Cavity Filled" Vinyl - Reinforced Wall Insulation

|-~————————— 6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga Cee Column @ 24" o.c.

4 x 4 x 14ga Pour Stop
2"x 6 1/8" x 2" x 16ga Bottom Track

2" x 18ga Composite Deck By SSI

3"x 6 1/8" x 3 x 14ga Top Track

26ga "Unpainted” Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Wall Panel

31-4"
10°-8"

R19 "Cavity Filled" Vinyl - Reinforced Wall Insulation

|-————— 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Cee Column @ 24" o.c.

4 x 4 x 14ga Pour Stop
2" x 6 1/8" x 2" x 16ga Bottom Track

2" x 18ga Composite Deck By SSI

777777&dﬂoor®
10'-

3"x 6 1/8" x 3 x 14ga Top Track

Light Stone Band By SSI

10'-8"

26ga "Unpainted" Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Wall Panel
R19 "Cavity Filled" Vinyl - Reinforced Wall Insulation

|-——————— 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Cee Column @ 24" o.c.

11/2" x 1 1/2" Sheething Notch Not By SSI

2" x 6 1/8" x 2" x 16ga Bottom Track

11/2"

Exterior Wall At Sloped Roof

17 Concrete Not By SSI
7777777’]51500r®
0)

@

1/2" = 1-0"

100 | ady's Island Commons 39 o

Cornice (Not By SSI)
6" x 2 1/2" x 12ga Top Track

26ga "Unpainted” Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Back Sheething

_ _ _ T/O Parapet G
35' -4

Trim By SSI
24ga "Unpainted” galvalume Standing Seam Roof System
14"/ 10"

R30 "Sag & Bag" Vinyl - Reinforced Roof Insulation

26ga "Unpainted" Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Wall Panel
e—————————— R19 "Cavity Filled" Vinyl - Reinforced Wall Insulation

6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Cee Column @ 24" o.c.

T 6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Bottom Track

14

6" x 6" x 14ga Box Header

Entry Swing Doors By OThers

4 x 4 x 14ga Pour Stop
6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Bottom Track
2" x 18ga Composite Deck By SSI

—— 8" x 4" Alpha System Beam (Beyond)

3"x 6 1/8" x 3 x 14ga Top Track
26ga "Unpainted” Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Wall Panel

e R19 "Cavity Filled" Vinyl - Reinforced Wall Insulation
6"x 2 1/2" x 16ga Cee Column @ 24" o.c.

[« 2"x 6 1/8" x 2" x 16ga Bottom Track

6" x 6" x 14ga Box Header

o
=)
£
. |e
5|2
kS
~| 5
8
[=}
o
¥ 2
o
E
. |®
5|3
kS
~| 5
8
[=}
S800
E)
>

Entry Swing Doors By OThers

Light Stone Band By SSI
2" x 18ga Composite Deck By SSI

8" x 4" Alpha System Beam (Beyond)
4 x 4 x 14ga Pour Stop
3" x 6 1/8" x 3 x 14ga Top Track

26ga "Unpainted” Galvalume PBR / AVP Metal Wall Panel
R19 "Cavity Filled" Vinyl - Reinforced Wall Insulation

6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Cee Column @ 24" o.c.

11/2" x 1 1/2" Sheething Notch Not By SSI
2"x 6 1/8" x 2" x 16ga Bottom Track
Concrete Not By SSI

11/2"

O Exterior Wall At Swing Door
1/2"=1-0"
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Exterior Wall
Sections




4" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Double Cee Column Pony Post

5 14" 110"

S

= =

ild ~
T i = — R~ 0 — = — |—

5 s = - o ( = 5

7 b - = o > o

2 & Hallway || & 2 2 Hallway = -
. 2 5 o] 2 5 o .
i =% —ro S R Ko o5 i
ol ©
8| 8

2 Hallway Hallway Hallway

J J \) N
T T i T
5 5 s 3 5\ 5 B 5
L ( S =1 C —r \ =% =% (\ —%e

& & [N & &\ & & & &

=3 =3

= Hallway Hallway Hallway -

1112
12—

L—— 4" x 4" T62 Interior Columns Typ.

6" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Cee Column @ 2'-0" o.c. Exterior Columns Typ. 4" x 2 1/2" x 16ga Double Cee Columns On 10' x 10" Grid

@ East West Building Cut Section
1/8" = 1-0"
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_ T/O Parapet
— e

Low Eave
DI T

_ 3rd Floor

217-4"

2nd Floor
1043, _g"

1st Floor
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Building Cut Section




Post (Per Plan Typ.)

T62 Column
(Per Plan Typ.)

Bottom Track (Per Plan Typ.)
Terminates at T62 Post

1/2"3 x 2 3/4" Wedge
Anchor (2" Full Embedment)

Concrete (Not By SSI)

Bottom Track (Per Plan Typ.)
Terminates at T62 Post

1/2"@ x 2 3/4" Wedge
Anchor (2" Full Embedment)

Concrete Not By SSI

Post (Per Plan Typ.) \
T62 (Per Plan Typ.) x

—

Bearing Sl

Cee Header
(Per Plan Typ.)

Horizontal Cee
(Per Plan Typ.)

|
§>
/ T
I 813
@ ®»
X6
Large Diameter s Notch Web of Top Track Around T62
Base Clip Attached Screw Anchor ‘:. L w/ (1) #12 x‘ 3/4‘Tek Screw (Each Side)
w/ (4) #12 x 3/4" Tek &~
Screws Both Sides Lower Level [~ Outer Posts Upto
Top Of Slab ‘
[ Middle Post 2-11 3/4"
T Below Top Of Slab
Upper Level
O T62 @ Exterior Wall
11/2"=1-0"
e
Concrete Concrete (Not By SSI)
(Not By SSI) /
36" Wide . .
ol Composite Deck N / 36" Wide Composite Decking
— : >\ S [
§ I\« Alpha Beam
f T T - /
Alpha Beam : p o
\ o b (8) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws
i n/ Per Header Both Sides
(8) #12 x 3/4" Tek - M iy
f { Screws Per Header [ D f e
} N } ‘ Both Sides -1 Lo No Screw Zone
| 31l No Screw Zone | I3
Middle Post 3-0" — | Middle Post 3-0" o
Below Finish Floor |1 | Below Finish Floor [
e ™ 1 | o] #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws @ 6"
T62 Column | o.c. For 3'-0" Below Finish Floor
| } ‘/(per Plan Typ,)\ ‘ [
| |
Lo \ I A
1°11 i | <1 T62 Column (Per Plan Typ.)
I I N
[ #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws I [
| ‘/ @6" o.c. For 3-0" \ I bl
| oJﬂ Below Finish Floor - | 1 o]
Iy I .
|0 I [
4 Tl (. o J\L

C Alpha Beam to T62
11/2"=1-0"

Header Termination

. Alpha Beam
11/2"=1-0

Pre-Formed
Foam Closure

Concrete
(Not By SSI)

eeve

/r
T62 Column

Concrete (Not By SSI)

Composite Deck
(Per Plan Typ.)

#12 x 3/4" Tek Screw
(Per Deck Specifications)

(2) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screw
@ 12" o.c. Both Sides

Pre-Formed
Foam Closure

|
>

— N

Cee Header %

(Per Plan Typ.)

]
#12 x 3/4" Tek

Screw (Per Deck

ns)

Horizontal Cee
(Per Plan Typ.)

#12 x 3/4" Tek
Screw @ 12"
o.c. Both Sides
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Zee Purlin (Per Plan Typ.)

|

1/2"@ x 2 3/4" Wedge Anchors
(2" Full Embedment) \

B

See Partition Notes
For Required Gap

Post (Per Plan Typ.)

#12 x 3/4" Tek Screw @ 6" o.c.

(7] \ 29ga Partition Panel

I

Interior Partition
( : )71 "= 0"

Wall End Posts, Attach
Post To Track w/ (2) #12 x
3/4" Tek Screws Each Side.
Infill posts, Attach Posts To
Track w/ (1)

#12 x 3/4 Tek Screw Both

! Sides

Post (Per Plan Typ.)

1/2"@ x 2 3/4" Wedge Anchor
(2" Embedment) (Per Plan Typ.)

Bottom Track (Per Plan Typ.)
Post Base Clip w/ (4) #12 x 3/4"
I Tek Screws To Header

1/2"@ x 2 3/4" Wedge
Anchor To CMU

I

Infill posts, Attach Posts
To Track w/ (1) #12 x 3/4
Tek Screw Both Sides

Wall End Posts,
Attach Post To
Track wi (2) #12 x
3/4" Tek Screws
Each Side.

Post (Per Plan Typ.)
NS :
~

O Cee Header To CMU Wall
1"=1-0

Masonry (Not By SSI)
Cee Header (Per Plan Typ.) \

4" x 4" x 18ga Angle (Continuous)

/ Elevated Slab (Not By SSII)

#12 x 3/4" Tek Screws @ 12" o.c.
\ #12 x 3/4" Tek Screw Both Sides
Top Track (Per Plan Typ.)

— Posts (Per Plan Typ.)

O Pour Stop
11/2"=1-0

Purlin Attached to Post
(Per Plan Typ.) I

T Bottom Track
(Per Plan Typ.)

— 1/2'@ x 2 3/4" Wedge
Anchor (2" Embedment)
(Per Plan Typ.)

O Post To Track Detail
11/2"=1-0

Side View

C Exterior Insulated Wall
1"=1-0"

Posts (Per Plan Typ.)

Wall Insulation (Per Plan Typ.)

Liner Panel Full Height

Exterior Cladding
Concrete Slab
(Not By SSI)

Double Posts

#12 X 3/4" Tek
Screws @ 12" o.c.
Post Base Clip

(3)#12 X 3/4"
Tek Screws

1/2'0 x 2 3/14"
Wedge Anchors
2" Full Embedment

C Double Post To Slab
1"=1-0

Cee Header (Per Plan

Typ.) (See Schedule For
Amount of Tek Screws
Needed For Each Member)
Double Posts (Per Plan Typ.)
#12 x 3/4" Tek Screws 12" o.c.
(3) #12 X 3/4" Tek Screws

Post Base Clip

. Double Post Detail
11/2"=1-0"
umons 41 of 147

TN —

/ Exterior Posts

Interior Posts

Exterior Posts

/ Interior Post

Bearing Sleeve

—
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Details

100 | ady's Island Com




Note: There Are To Be Six (6) #12 Tek Screws Per 10 Foot Span

When The 18ga Composite Decks Are Overlapped And Stitched

Together. Space #12 Tek Screws @ 12" o.c. Around Perimeter
Of Building When Using Composite Deck.

4" Panel Lap w/ #12 x %"

Tek Screw @ Low Rib #12 x %" Tek Screw @ 24" 0.c.

@ Side Lap Conditions

C Composite Deck
1/4" = 1-0"

8"x9"x 1/2" Plate

11/2"

W12 Beam >

P33y
|
O

o

(3) 3/4"@ A325 Bolts

HSS Column I
(Per Plan Typ.)

C Beam to Tube Steel - Plate
11/2"=1-0"

3"x 3" x 5/16" x 10" Long Angle
Bolted Or Welded To Beam

|

(3) - 3/4"@ x 6" Drilled
/ Concreted Anchors
Into Filled Cells

W12 Beam

(3) - 3/4"Q A325 Bolts

3/16"

CMU Wall With Filled Cells
(Not By SSI)

Beam to CMU - Plate
(:>71.. = 10"

4" Thick Concrete Tek 5 Screw
Slab (Not By SSI) \ Typical Each Rib

(Alternate Sides)
{L

|

<

!

W12 Beam (Per Plan Typ.)

@ Composite Deck Connection Over Beam
112" =10

——— Beam As Per Plan

Solid Filled CMU

CMU Wall As Per Plan

Bearing Strip And Fastners Not By SSI

AF NEEDED - ENGINEER TO SUPPLY DETAIL

Beam Pocket Detail
11/2"=1-0"

#12 x 3/4" Tek Screw
e @6"o.c.

Post
=" (Per Plan Typ)

| _—— 29ga Partition Panel

. PBU Partition Panel Attachment Pattern
11/2"=1-0"
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Attachment Method
Per General Notes

| |

C Composite Floor Decking
11/2"=1-0"

/4
SN

#12 x 3/4" Tek Screws @
_ / 12" 0.c. Both Sides \
|
|
/ 62 (Per Plan Typ.) |

|
|
|
|
|
| Base Clip Attached
|
|
|
|
I

10

w/ (4) #12 x 3/4" Tek
Screws Both Sides

o

6"

o
o

¥ |

Large Diameter e
Screw Anchor
Concrete (Not By SSI) ©
o
/ | \ _

I 1
C T62 Base Connection
11/2"=1-0"

\ Bearing Sleeve (Proper Orientation)

( / 4"x2"x ___ga Interior Posts

1

\ 4"x2"x__ga Exterior Posts

@ 4x4 T62 Bearing Sleeve Orientation
V3= 10"

Andrew Burris

Store & Go Self
Storage

100 Ladys Island Commons
Beaufort, SC 29907

,  Center Of Bay L Center Of Bay L #12 x 3/4" Tek Screw

‘ i @24"oc.

| / Channel Section \ P Post (Per Plan Typ.)
S, 2 [ A (L Al L

| 11 11 1

| 29ga Partion —|

A Panel A
.

)

C Partition Wall Intersection
3/4" = 1'-0"

Lap Screw
\ 4 4 4 01" 0034 ‘
4 ﬂ‘
% 0'-31/16" 0-138"
K +—t -

14 x 1 1/4" Self Driller w Washer

5 PBR Panel (Exterior Walls)
11/2"=1-0"

w12 3

& Steel Beam

¥ 2" Max.
| 7‘% See Note #2 [ (Per Plan Typ.)
=

She Plate

|l ediaes: SHEAR PLATE SCHEDULE
T STL MINQTY | SHEARPL | FILLET
‘ e SECTION| OF BOLTS | THICKNESS | WELD SIZE
|
|

‘ w16 4 . 1/4"
\C> ‘ 104 NTS.
\ HSS Column

- }/ 7 (Per Plan Typ.)

INTERIOR SPAN-ELEVATION

NOTES

1. HSS Tube Steel Cols Shown, Provide 1/4" Cap
Plate @ Top of Col. Typ.

2. Dimension Is Based On 1/4" Clear From Column
Web Or Flange To End Of Beam Plus 1 1/4"
To Centerline Of Hole.

3. All Bolts Are 3/4"@ A325-N Bolts w/ OVS-Holes
Unless Noted Otherwise.

¢ Steel Beam
(Per Plan Typ.)

Typ.

HSS Column
(Per Plan Typ.)

@ Typical Beam To HSS Connection
11/2"=1-0"

100

i \/" T Post

/ (Per Plan Typ.)

1/2"@ x 2 3/4" Wedge Anchors
(2" Embedment)

26ga PBR . A

11/2"x 112"
Sheeting Notch

Bottom Track (Per Plan Typ.)

Finished Floor

|

Tek Screw

26ga Base Trim Attached @
24"0.C. By (1)#12 x 3/4" \

Sheeting Notch (w/o Rebar)
(13 Sheeting

Note: Shift Beam To Edge of Plate for
Corner of CMU Wall Connection.

Min. 4" From Edge
of CMU (If Required) N

112" 10" -11/2"

(4) 3/4"@ x 6 3/4"Embed Hilt
RE500 Epoxy Anchors TN

L3'x3"x3/8" — |

W12x35 —_|

3/8" Plate —— o]

12" Min. Spacing

L4"x4"x3/8" — |

@ Beam Connection Detail To CMU
FT = 10"
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Exterior Metal Panel \

11/4" Long Life Screw (See PBR
Attachment Pattern Detail)

26ga Pre-Finished
lead Trim

Seal Tape

O PBR Head Trim @ Framed Opening

Framing (Per Plan Typ.)

(3) 1 1/4" Long Life Screw

26ga Pre-Finished
Head Flashing

’/f Posts (Per Plan Typ.) Post Base Clip /» Mid-Wall Girt

Walk Door Jamb
(Not By SSI) Y

1 1/4" Long Life
Screw (See PBR
Attachment
Pattern Detail)

26ga Pre-
Finished Jamb PBR
Trim

O PBR Jamb Trim @ Framed Opening
3" =1.0"

Seal Tape
Framing (Per Plan Typ.)
Sill Trim

Long Life Laptek
@12"o.c.

11/4" Long Life Screw(See
PBR Attachment Pattern
Detail)

Exterior Metal Panel

O PBR Sill @ Framed Opening
3" =1.0"
(8) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws

Per Header Both Sides

14ga Top Track w/ (1) #12 x 3/4"
Tek Screw @ Each Post Both Sides

Post Infill Framing Above
Opening (Per Plan Typ.)

(2) #12 x 3/4" Tek
Screws @ 12" o.c.

14ga Top Track (Cut To Fit)
w/ (1) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws
@ Each Post Both Sides

(2) Cee Headers (Per Plan Typ.)

14ga Top Track (Cut To Fit) w/
(1) #12 x 3/4" Teks Screws
@ 12" o.c. @ Each Side

4" x 4" x 14ga Angle w/ (3) #12 x 3/4
Tek Screws Into Header And
(3) #12 x 3/4 Tek Screws Into Post

14ga Top Track (Cut To Fit)
wi/ (1) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws
@ Each Post Both Sides

Post Infill Framing Below Opening
(Per Plan Typ.)

Exterior Box Header Connection

y

—_

At Window Opening

14ga Top Track w/ (1) #12 x 3/4"
Tek Screw @ Each Post

Post Infill Framing Above
Opening (Per Plan Typ.)

<]
(2) #12 x 3/4" Tek
Screws @ 12" o.c. \ -

14ga Top Track (Cut To Fit)
w/ (1) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws
@ Each Post Both Sides

(2) King Posts
(Per Plan Typ.)

[ Top Track Bracket

(Cut To Fit - Height of Box
Header ) Connect to King Post w/
(16) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws &

(8) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws Each
Side of Bracket (Per Box Header
Connection Schedule)

(2) Cee Headers
(Per Plan Typ.)

14ga Top Track (Cut To
Fit) w/ (1) #12 x 3/4" Tek
Screws @ 12" o.c.

@ Each Side

14ga Track To Cap Open
Side On King Post

4" x 4" x 14ga Angle w/ (3) #12 x 3/4
Tek Screws Into Header And
(3) #12 x 3/4 Tek Screws Into Post

16ga Bottom Track
wi (1) #12 x 3/4" Tek
Screw @ Each Post
(Anchor To Slab Per
Plan) Both Sides

At Doorway Opening

(2) #12 x 3/4" Tek
Screws @ Each Post

Concrete (Not By SSI)

Composite Deck
(Per Decking Plan)

Alpha Beam (Per Plan)

Partition Panel (Per Plan)

Sub Girt @ 1/3rd Heights

T62 (Per Plan)

Speed Anchor

Post Base Clip Attached to
Channel Section w/
(1) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screw

Channel Section
(Attached to Cee Header)

Post Base Clip

\ Base Clip Attached

w/ (4) #12 x 3/4" Tek
Screws Both Sides

O Alpha System Typical Wall Framing (2 Row Bracing)
1/

-

—

N
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> (2) King Posts (Per Plan Typ.)

[ Top Track Bracket

(Cut To Fit - Height of Box
Header ) Connect to King Post w/
(16) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws &

(8) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws Each
Side of Bracket (Per Box Header
Connection Schedule)

14ga Track To Cap Open
Side On King Post

Cee Column (See Plans)
@ Each End Of Wall Panel
Fasten @ Top, Middle, &

/ Bottom w/ (3) #12 Tek
Screws

16ga Bottom Track

® w/ (1) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws @
© Each Post (Anchor To
° Slab Per Plan) Both Sides

11/2"=1-0"
Steel Beam
%{ 8 See Plan
S &~ Top Steel Coordinate With Elevator Supplier N
3 14ga. TOP TRACK
Bond Beam —— | - 4@ B
& & N
CMU Wall (See Details N
For R
or Reir ) mgézam (2) 3/4" @ A325 Bolts
£ N CEE COLUMNS - SEE FRAMING
?/ FOR SIZE AND GUAGE

C Elevator Hoist Beam
11/2"=1-0"

Trim Outstanding
Leg Of Angle

Clip Angle
4x4x3/8
(2) 3/4" @ x 6 3/4" Embedment
Adhesive Anchors In Fully
Grouted Cells

Section A-A

100 La

Roof Purlins
(Per Plan Typ.)

1" Hat Channel @ Mid-Height

29ga Partition Panel

Attach Panel To Cee Column w/ #12 Tek Screws @ 6" o.c. Vert @ Every Corrugation

Partition Wall (1 Row Hat Bracing)

82" = 1o

Andrew Burris

Store & Go Self
Storage

100 Ladys Island Commons
Beaufort, SC 29907

PARAPET HEIGHT

UPPER LEVEL FINISHED FLOOR

BOTTOM TRACK

apet Detail
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(6) #4 x 6'-0" Long Bars
E.W. Centered About
Column Centerline

(3 Each Side)

>

T62 Base Clip

/ T62 Column

\

5/8"@ Threaded Rod

Clevis Rod End

3/8" x 6" x 010 Fin Plate w/ (1) 11/16" &
Hole (Locate Bolt At Center Of Plate)
Chamfer Corner As Shown

Upper Slab

|
E
/

7

Steel Beam (See Plan)

C X-Brace Over Beam Connx (5/8"Q)

11/2"=1-0"

See Connection
Schedule For Beam
Connection Detail

3/8" x 4" Flat Bar X-Bracing, Typical
(Provide 3/8"
And Bolt X-Brace Intersection
With (1) 1/2" @ A307 Bolt)

Thick Spacer Plate

Centerline Of Brace

/

1.0

|

C T62 Base Connection
11/2"=1-0

/ T62 (Per Plan Typ.)

#12 x 3/4" Tek Screws @
12" o.c. Both Sides

Base Clip Attached
W/ (4) #12 x 3/4" Tek
Screws Both Sides

—
T

[y

Large Diameter ———
Screw Anchor
Concrete (Not By SSI) o \\éL
=
/ | \ ’

4

—
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6
Elevated Slab
(NotBysSSl)  \

O X-Brace at Slab Termination (5/8"Q)
11/2"=1-0"

Alpha Beam

5/8" @ x 7" Threaded Bolt
3" x 3" x 1/4" Plate w/ 3/4"@ Hole
Concrete (Not By SSI)

5/8"@ Nut & Washer
Deck Closure To Prevent Spillage
8" Alpha Beam

5/8"@ x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel Coupling Nut

5/8"@ x 7" Machined Rod End

5/8"@ Nut & Washer For Leveling
5/8"@ A325 Bolt w/ Washer

Each Side of Machine Rod & Nut
5/8"@ x 3" Machined Rod End
5/8"d x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel Coupling Nut

5/8"0 Threaded Rod

Rod & Thread Coupling Nut Machine Rod Rating (ip) |  HexThread

— Adapter Length
38" 16 2"LONG MIN. 4" LONG MIN. 5 4"LONG
12" 13 2"LONG MIN. 4"LONG MIN. 10 4"LONG
5/8" 11 2"LONG MIN. 4" LONG MIN. 15 5'LONG
34" 10 2"LONG MIN. 4" LONG MIN. 20 5'LONG

cy

All Materials To Be High Strength Min. Yield Of 100-KSI

8" Alpha Beam

Hex Thread Adapter
(Dia. & Thread To
Match Rod)

Elevated Slab Between
Alpha Beams

5/8"@ x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel Coupling Nut

5/8"@ x 3" Machined Rod End
5/8"@ A325 Bolt w/ Washer

Each Side of Machine Rod & Nut
5/8"@ x 3 1/2" Machined Rod End

5/8'@ Threaded Rod

6" / T62 Column
A

(2) #5 Bars x 4'-0" Long Min
Aligned In Nearest Flute

5/8"@ Threaded Rod
1

Boundary Post Aligned
With X-Brace Location

Elevated Slab

Between Alpha Beams

5/8' x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel‘ Coupling Nut

5/8"@ x 2 1/8" High-Strength

Steel Coupling Nut [ =
5/8"@ Nut & Washer For Leveling /
5/8"@ x 3 1/2" Machined Rod End

5/8"@ A325 Bolt w/ Washer
Each Side of Machine Rod & Nut

5/8"@ x 3" Machined Rod End

5/8"@ x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel Coupling Nut

5/8"@ Threaded Rod

O X-Brace Connx In Upper Slab (5/8"Q)
11/2"=1-0"

_\ Alpha Beam

At Interior Alpha Beam

- 5/8"@ x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel Coupling Nut
5/8"@ x 3" Machined Rod End &
5/8"@ A325 Bolt w/ Washer
Each Side of Machine Rod & Nut A
5/8"@ x 3 1/2" Machined Rod End (

5/8"@ Nut & Washer

Steel Coupling Nut
5/8"@ Threaded Rod

For Leveling

5/8"@ x 3 1/2" Machined Rod End

5/8"@ A325 Bolt w/ Washer

Each Side of Machine Rod & Nut

5/8"@ x 3" Machined Rod End
\ 5/8'@ x 2 1/8" High-Strength

Section A-A

5/8"'0 Threaded Rod

5/8"@ x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel Coupling Nut

5/8"@ x 3" Machined Rod End

5/8"@ A325 Bolt w/ Washer
Each Side of Machine Rod & Nut
5/8"@ x 3 1/2" Machined Rod End

5/8'@ x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel Coupling Nut

(2) #5 Bars x 4'-0" Long Min
Aligned In Nearest Flute

5/8"@ Nut & Washer For Leveling
5/8"@ x 3 1/2" Machined Rod End

5/8"@ A325 Bolt w/ Washer
Each Side of Machine Rod & Nut

5/8"'9 x 3" Machined Rod End

5/8"3 x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel Coupling Nut

5/8"'@ Threaded Rod

Boundary Post Aligned
With X-Brace Location

At Exterior Wall

Andrew Burris

Store & Go Self
Storage

100 Ladys Island Commons
Beaufort, SC 29907

/ T62 Column

ASTM A193 B7
Rod Assembly
See Chart For Sizing

O X-Brace Elevation
1/2 -0"

Elevated Slab
(Not By SSI)

/

~

‘\!\

O X-Brace Connx At Upper Slab (5/8"@)
11/2"=1-0"

°
1
Alpha Beam

100 | ady's Island Com

5/8"@ Threaded Rod

5/8"@ x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel Coupling Nut

5/8"@ x 3" Machined Rod End

5/8"0 A325 Bolt w/ Washer
Each Side of Machine Rod & Nut
5/8"@ x 7" Machined Rod End
Deck Closure To Prevent
Concrete Spillage

8" Alpha Beam

5/8"@ x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel Coupling Nut

5/8"@ x 7" Machined Rod End

5/8"@ Nut & Washer For Leveling
5/8"@ A325 Bolt w/ Washer
Each Side of Machine Rod & Nut
5/8"@ x 3" Machined Rod End
5/8"@ x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel Coupling Nut

5/8'@ Threaded Rod

5/8"0 Threaded Rod

5/8"@ x 2 1/8" High-Strength
Steel Coupling Nut

5/8"@ x 3" Machined Rod End
5/8"@ A325 Bolt w/ Washer
Each Side of Machine Rod & Nut

5/8"@ x (Max 12") Machined Rod End
Set In Foundation w/ Epoxy

Embed " Min.

Concrete (Not By SSI)

Max 127

\

X-Brace Connx at Foundation (5/8"@)
11/2"=1-0"
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2-#5 Grout Cores
CONTINUOUS / Solid

BOTTOM REINF.
[]— ShearReinf#3 @ 8" o.c.

16" NOM

8" NOM

Thru 12"

8" DEEP LINTEL (NOM)
OPNGS 6'-0" OR LESS

L 1/4" CLR
i2 1/4" CLR

\ (2) #5 Continuous
Thru 1 Top & Bottom Reinf.

16" DEEP LINTEL (NOM)
OPNGS GREATER THAN 6'-0"

1. See Struct Dwgs For General Location Of Type "B"&"D" Lintels - See Arch For Specific Location &
Clear Span.

2. Lintels Shall Span Cont Between Bearings Each Side.

3. Provide 8"(Min) Bearing For Clear Span 6'-0" Or Less, 16"(Min) Bearing For Clear Span Greater Than 6'-0".

4. Extend Bottom Reinf To End Of Bearing Each Side - Extend Top Reinf Where Possible - Basic Development.
Length - Terminate Top Reinf w/ STD Hook At Control Joints Or Free Edges.

5. Provide Solid Grouted Or Solid Masonry Jamb Under Lintel Each Side Of Opening For Clear Span Greater
Than 6'-0".

C Masonry Lintel Detail
1/.

Purlin (Per Plan Typ.)

4" x 16ga Flat Straps
w/ (2) #12 x 3/4" Tek
Screws Each Stud

1/2'0 x 2 3/14" R
Wedge Anchor \ Posts
Adjacent To Post / (Per Plan Typ.)
@ Ends of Track
(2" Embedment)

6"x6"x 12ga
Gusset @ Lower
Corners w/ (4) #12 x
[ 3/4" Tek Screws

/ Each Member (Typ)

Bottom Track (Per Plan Typ.)

1/2"'@ x 2 3/4" Wedge Anchors @

—=—— Standard SSI Gutter

\e—— | |ocate 3" x 4" Scupper On
bt Bottom Half Of Gutter, Directly
Above Every Other Downspout

Standard SSI Downspout Strap

Scupper Detail
( >—b1 Jor o

4

N
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Each Post (2" min embed)

[

O X-Bracing (Parallel to Roof Zee's)
3/8" =1'-0"

A
-
I I 14ga Top Track
F ; N 7 ﬁr/ wl (1) #12 x 3/4" Tek
Screw Each Side @ Each

— 14ga Top Track w/ (1) #12 x Post
3/4" Tek Screw Each Side

@ Each Post

f Post (Per Plan Typ.) 7\

#12 x 3/4" Tek Screw Each Leg —
(8 Total Screws Each Clip)

Post Base Clip \
/ A

/ Post (Per Plan Typ.)

=

Wall Girt (Depth of Girt

™ L T I [ Must Match Wall Posts)
\ Wall Girt (Depth of Girt I \\
Must Match Wall Posl‘s) | Post Base Clip
[
(2) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screw Each Leg g (.
(4 Total Screws Each Clip) g [
2 | SEE BUILDING
2 | FRAMING ELEVATIONS
° | FOR GIRT LOCATION
© ol
16ga Bottom Track w/ (1) #12 | © |
x 3/4" Tek Screw Each Slde |
@ Each Post \‘ 16ga Bottom Track
% I Wi (1) #12 x 3/4" Tek
’{ ° ° ,I it Screw Each Side @
- Each Post
A

Section A-A

Exterior Mid-Wall Girt Framin
(:>—Q1. "

Top Track

(Perpendicular To Roof Zee's)
Attached To Each Post w/

(2) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws

4" 16ga Flat Straps
) wi (2) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws
Purlin Each Stud

(Per Plan Typ.)

120 x 2 3/4" Wedge
Anchor Adjacent To
Post @ Ends of Track
(2" Embedment)

6" x 6" x 12
Bottom Track (See Plan for Size) / Gusset @ Lower
Corners w/ (4) #12 x
3/4" Tek Screws
Each Member (Typ)

1/2"@ x 2 3/4" Wedge Anchors @
Each Post (2" min embed)

C X-Bracing (Perpendicular to Roof Zee's)
3/8" = 1'-0"

Galvalume Metal Rool Rool Panel

‘ 7777TP777

[ 1

Mechanically Seamed Roof Per Roof Clip (Per Plan Typ.)
Manufacturers Specifications
24ga Standing Seam 2" x 24ga Battenlok

(9) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws @ Lap
Conditions

(3) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws At
Midspan Thru Column
@ Non-Lap Conditions

Zee Purlin
(Per Plan Typ.)

Zee Purlin
(Per Plan Typ)

Post Post
(Per Plan Typ.) (Per Plan Typ.)

Lap Connection Non-Lap Connection

3 Purlin To Post Connection
"= 10"

3'-0"MIN Lap

8" CMU Grout Solid Every Cell w/ 9ga

Galvanized Ladder Type Joint
\ Reinforcing @ 16" o.c.
Vertical Reinforcement Per Plan

3'-0"MIN Lap

#5 Bent Bars At Corners,
36" Lap Each Direction

Horizontal Reinforcement Per Plan

ie Beam @ CMU Wall Corners

Zee Purlin #12x 3/4" Tek
Screws
. Roof Panel Clip - Mechanically Seamed
1
4" x 16ga Flat Strap
—N\r— (4) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws @

Each Member (12 Total Screws)

Post (Per Plan Typ.) \

6" x 6" x 12ga Gusset

1/2"@ x 2 3/4" Wedge Anchors
(2" Embedment) Adjacent to Stud

Bottom Track (Per Plan Typ.)

O X-Bracing Gusset
1"=1"

Andrew Burris

Store & Go Self

Storage

100 Ladys Island Commons

Beaufort, SC 29907

100 | ady's Island Commons 45 o

1-0"

29ga. Steel Sign
= FLOOR LIVE LOAD
© 25 PSF MAX
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NOTES:
1. COORDINATE DIMENSION

a2 2 2 2 2 22

[ TOP OF SLAB BEYOND

# @ 12" O.C. (4 SIDES)

SEE NOTE 1

WITH ELEVATOR
MANUFACTURER. #@12"0C.
2. SHORE ALL WALLS UNTIL
SLAB IS IN PLACE
#@12"0.C. o
=
#5 DOWELS WITH HOOK @
12" 0.C. (TYPICAL) _
BAR GRATING (SEE NOTE 1) \ T
£
ANGLE FRAME - L 2x2x3/8 2x4 KEYWAY (TYPICAL) ©
W/ 1/2'3 x 4" HCA @ 6" O.C. \ 2
SLOPE TO SUMP PIT 3
; 5

10"

10" SEE NOTE 1 10"

\~ #4 @ 12" 0.C. EACH WAY

#4 @ 12" O.C. EACH WAY, TOP &
BOTTOM (REINFORCEMENT DISPLACED
BY SUMP PIT SHALL BE REPLACED BY
ADDITIONAL BARS OF SAME SIZE
DISPLACED AND PLACE AT HALF
SPACING ADJACENT TO SUMP PIT
OPENING)

Verify w/ Elev. MFG.

#5 Bars Vert. @ 16" o.c.
With Concrete Fill - Typ.
At North And South Walls

\ Grout All Cells Solid

I

Masonry Opening

=T
2%
) £3
g ==
s L] g #5 Vert. Bar And
= 23 * [~ Conrete Fill At
3 Pt . y
] P Either Side Of
3 v, Lifting Beam
2 "
5 Elevator Note: Verify All
> Dimensions & Details With
Elevator Supplier
\ #5 Bars Vert. @ 32" o.c.

With Concrete Fill - Typ.
At East And West Walls

e [ [

Ll T

e

i e v

Reinforce Corners w/
3 Filled Cells & #5
Vertical At Each Cell
(Typical 4 Corners)

O Elevator Shaft Section
3/

Reinforce Each Side Of
Opening w/ 2 Filled Cells
& #5 Vertical At Each Cell

#5 @ 48" o.c. Vertical Reinf. —__|
Min Lap Splice Length = 32"

== P

g

8'CMU 4]
TN | FillColls @ Reinf
- w/ Grout

=l
#5 Dowels g
@18"oc. T

Concrete Slab
On Grade

3"

(3) #5's Cont.

o |

1 1

hickened Slab @ Mechanical Room

A — 4
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N

07-02-2021 | Additional Details

Reinf Bond Beam
@ Floor & Roof
Level

#4 x 4'-0" LONG EACH

CORNER —

OPENING FOR SUMP PIT

SHORT BARS —
#4 @ 12" 0.C. (TOP)
#4 @ 12" 0.C. (BOTTOM)

EDGE OF WALL

LONG BARS —

N —

|
S i

#4's @ 12" 0.C. (TOP)
#4's @ 12" 0.C. (BOTTOM)

I
L
S
|
| =
~—
[
EDGE OF FOUNDATION L e
|
p—
\
(I
4‘;
L

L

Elevator Pit Slab Reinforcement

12" =1-0"

#5 Rebar (Typ)

#6 Rebars (Typ)

OPENING

Reinf Shown Is In
Addition To
Vertical Wall
Reinforcing
Specified On
Plans

Wall Reinforcement @ Masonry Openings
® 12" =1-0"

Sawn Control
Joint w/ Sealant

IDepth/4

| Finished Floor
;] SeePlan

Depth

14ga Top Track

1. Sawcutting Of Control Joints Shall Be Done As Soon As
The Concrete Has Hardened Sufficiently To Permit Cutting
Without Chipping, Spalling Or Tearing But Not More Than
8 Hours After Casting.

2. Control Joints Must Not Be Within 1'-0" Of All Parallel Load
Bearing Walls.

O Control Joint @ Elevated Slab
1172

11/2"x 1 1/2"
Sheeting Notch

Finished Floor

1gn

10 MIL Vapor Barrier
(Not By SSI)

Concrete Slab On Grade

(Not By SSI)

Rebar (2) - #4's Cont.
(Not By SSI)

Sheeting Notch (w/ Rebar)1

Andrew Burris

Store & Go Self
Storage

100 Ladys Island Commons
Beaufort, SC 29907

Tek 5x 1 1/2" Screws @ 12" o.c.

Composite Deck

16" Bond Beamw/ — |

\ 1/2"@ Wedge Anchors At 2'-0" o.c.

(4 1/2" Embedment)

4" x 4" x 1/4" Continuous Angle

O Ledger Angle At CMU Wall
1"=1-0

T62 Base Plate And ™
Anchorage T62 Column
Concrete Slab #5's @ 24" o.c.

On Grade (Not By SSI)

(3)#5's Cont.
b I —e ’,
i ;

oy

St o
2'-0" (5) #5's Cont.

K 1
Thickened Slab Design @ Load Bearing Wall
1= 120"

Sawn Control 1/8"
Joint w/ Sealant

[~Depth/4

See Plan For
Reinforcement

| Finished Floor

Depth

See Plan

10 MIL Vapor Retarder

Notes

4" Sub-Base, See
Foundation Notes

1. See Foundation Plan For Additional Slab Information, Including Depth & Reinforcing.
2. Sawcutting Of Control Joints Shall Be Done As Soon As The Concrete Has
Hardened Sufficiently To Permit Cutting Without Chipping, Spalling Or

O Control Joint @ Slab On Grade 3 Cont Tearing But Not More Than 8 Hours After Casting.
11/2"=1-0"

-actor May Elect To Sawcut Any CJ's As Indicated On Plan.
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New Foundation — Existing Foundation

Steel Line
R

o2
=Y

=

| Finished Floor

10 MIL Vapor Barrier
(Not By SSI)

Concrete Slab On Grade

(Not By SSI)

Foundation Using
Epoxy

Rebar (3) - #5's Cont. y .
(Not By SSI) #5's @ 36" o.c.

(Not By SSI)

@ New Foundation to Existing Foundation 3/4" Joint

Roger S. Lingerfelt, P.E.

3360 Stock Road

Monroe, GA 30656

770-207-7997
rogerlingerfelt@gmail.com

South Carolina P.E. Number 11352

Structural System Protected By Patents.
Ref #s US 10,513,849 B1 & US 10,597,864

Embed Into Existing

\

Storage Structures Inc. expressly reserves its common law copyright and other
property rights in these documents. These documents are considered proprietary
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whatsoever nor are they to be assigned to any third party without first obtaining
the express written permission and consent from Storage Structures Inc.
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Issue Date 11-23-2020
Drawn By SL
Checked By RC

Engineered By Roger Lingerfelt
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Baseplate (See
Schedule) w/ Anchors
(See Base Plate Detail)

1" Thick Grout
(Not By SSI)

HSS 6" x 6" x 5/8"

2 gn
24"

(4) #5's Each Way
(Not By SSI)

3-6"x3'-6"

@ Footing @ HSS Columns (Section A)
3/4"=1-0"

10" 10"

(NTS.)
11/2" x 3/16" Bar See Pit Slab
Grating Reinf. Plan

INNRRRARRRNENNRNRRRRRRLS (o — 7. R . N

O S E——

(Not By SSI)

[T—— Cont. Waterstop

L 11727 x 112" x 1/41/4
/ w/ 1/2"% x 6" Studs
@12"o.c.

L2"x2"x %
w/ (3)-1/2'3 x 2
3/4" Wedge Anchors

Section At Sum
3/4" = 10"

(4) - #4 Cont (Not By SSI)
#4 Bent Bar @ 12" o.c. (Not By SSI)

Steel Galvenized Paint Below
Finished Grade

Tube Steel

Base Plate (See Schedule) W/ TYP

Anchors (See Base Plate Detail)

1" Grout

1oqn

N 4-#5'sBarsEW

Footing Width 3'-0" Square

@ Footing @ HSS Columns Outside Stairs
"= 10"

2 b
S
°
New Foundation % — Existing Foundation
8" 6" ~
| Finished Floor Min Min. | 1]
<
>
= 10 MIL Vapor Barrier
(Not By SSI) =
Concrete Slab On Grade Embed Into Existing

(Not By SSI)

2
L Foundation Using
2-0" Typ Epoxy J
#5's @ 36" o0.c.

(Not By SSI)

Rebar (3) - #5's Cont.
(Not By SSI)

@ New Foundation to Existing Foundation
"= 10"

N — 4

—
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Rev. | Revision

# Date Revision Description

07-02-2021 | Additional Details

N

1/2" Notch x

HSS 6" x 6" x 5/8"

1/2" x 14" Baseplate
w/ (4) 3/4" Dia. x 7"
Wedge Anchors

1" Grout

HSS 6" x 6" x 5/8" —

(4) #5 Each Way

3'-6" (Square)

TYP.
1/4"

1/2" Baseplate ———

O 14" x 14" Base Plate
112" "

100 La
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Seal Tape —]

Metal Panels —

Closure

1 1/4" Long Life Screw

Floating Eave Plate
Attached To Top
Track w/ #12 x 3/4"
Tek Screw @ 24" o.c.

CMU Wall By Others
LLH

24ga Standing Seam
Galvalume Metal Roof

Long Life Laptek

Gutter Strap @ 36" 0.c. Max Attached
w/ (3) #14 x 7/8" Stitch Screws

26ga Pre-Finished Gutter

Floating Eave Plate

1 1/4" Long Life Screw Attached
Per Panel Requirements

1 1/2" Hat Channel Continuous

Attach To CMU w/ Tapcons @ 24" o.c.

1 1/4" Long Life Screw Attached
Per Panel Requirements

(3) Long Life Laptek Per Roof Panel
(Do Not Install Through Panel Rib)
Seal Tape

High Side Flashing

24ga Standing Seam
Galvalume Metal Roof

Thermal Block (Per
Plan Typ.,

)
\ 1/2"@ x 2 3/4" Wedge Anchors
@ 5

5o.c.

6" x 4" x 14ga Ledger Angle

O Roof Flashing @ Low Side of CMU Elevator Shaft

11/2"=1-0"

Roof Clip

Metal Wall Panel h‘\/\m
| ——
|
Channel Section @ 36" o.c.

|
|
|
Seal Tape |
|
4" x 6" x 11/2" x 26ga Flashing \
|
Long Life Laptek
Rake Cleat

24ga Standing Seam
Galvalume Metal Roof

-

_——— Floating Rake Support w (2) 1
1/4" Long Life Screw on each leg

| _——— Hat Channel Attached to Post w
i (2)#12 3/4" Tek Screws

|
‘\r\¥ Posts (Per Plan Typ.)

Wall Exterior Siding
(See Elevations)

| [ ™ (2) Floating Rake Support

| (Continuous)

Roof Purlins (Per Plan Typ.)

11/4" Long Life Screw

C Parapet Brace Detail - Callout
1'-0

- #12 x 3/4" Tek Screw

Purlin (Per Plan Typ.)

(1) #12 x 3/4" Tek
Screw @ Each Purlin

2" Wide x 24ga Strap Top & Bottom Of
Purlins (Field Cut From Stock Roll)

Purlin (Per Plan Typ.)

(1) #12 x 3/4" Tek
Screw @ Each Purlin

2" Wide x 24ga Strap Top & Bottom Of
Purlins (Field Cut From Stock Roll)

Purlin Midbay Strapping @ Non-Structural Pier Condition
1/2" = 1-0"

Cross Strap Once Near Eave
And At Ridge (If Applicable)

Top Track
(Per Plan Typ.)

#12x 3/4"
Tek Screws l

Cross Strap Once Near Eave
And At Ridge (If Applicable)

Top Track
(Per Plan Typ.)

#12 x 3/4"
Tek Screws

TPO
Iso Board
3" N-Deck

QO T TP I T PITITTII I ITITIITIN

t 7

4\— Cee Header (Per Plan Typ)

Attached To Posts w/
(4) #12 x 3/4" Tek Screws

- (2) Posts Back-To-Back

Cee Header At Roof Detail w/ TPO
11/2"=1-0"

4

—

N
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Rev. | Revision Revision Description
# Date P
4 |01-03-2023 | Cornice/Band Added

Roof Clips

24ga Standing Seam
Galvalume Metal Roof

(2#12 x 3/4"
Tek Screws

/

6" Zee Purlin
Notched Around
CMU Wall

12"0 x 2 3/4"
Wedge Anchors

Pony Post

Lap-Tek Long-Life Screws @ 12" o.c.
Seal Tape

26ga Pre-Finished Rake Trim
Floating Rake Support

6" x 4" x 16ga Angle

1 1/2" Hat Channel Continuous
Attach To CMU w/ Tapcons @ 24"
o.c. (Staggered)

Rake Slide

Lap-Tek Long-Life Screws @ 24" o.c.
Outside Closure

Metal Panels

1 1/4" Long Life Screw
Seal Tape

(2)#12 x 3/4" Tek Screws
Rake Cleat

24ga Standing Seam
Galvalume Metal Roof

|

IS

ﬁ

If Req'dField
Cut & Bend Up
2" Panel Leg —

+

Varies

Roof Purlin

Floating Rake Support

Post Base Clip

1/2"@ x 2 3/4" Wedge Anchors
CMU Wall (Not By SSI)

@ Roof Flashing @ Rake Side of CMU Elevator Shaft

11/2"=1-0"

Attached to CMU w/ 1/2"0 x 2 3/4"
Wedge Anchors @ 24" o.c.

. (3) Long Life Laptek Per Roof Panel
é“a’glfals:;":ﬂggfsgof (Do Not Install Through Panel Rib)
Roof Clip Closure

2"x 2" x 16ga Angle

11/4" Long Life Screw

Hat Channel Continuous Attach
To CMU w/ Tapcons @ 24" o.c
(Staggered).

10" x 16ga Cee Header

1 1/4" Long Life Screw
Metal Panel

Flashing
Long Life Laptek @ Every Rib

11/4" Long Life Screw \

Seal Tape

NN

Roof Clip

26ga Prefinished
Main Roof Panels

High Side Trim
Roof Crosshatch
— f Panels W

N

Thermal Block (Per |
Plan Typ.)

CMU Wall By Others \

Floating Eave Plate Attached To Top
Track w/ #12 x 3/4" Tek Screw @ 24" o.c.

LLH 6" x 4" x 14ga Ledger Angle

1/2"@ x 2 3/4" Wedge Anchors
@5'o.c.

Roof Flashing @ High Side of CMU Elevator Shaft

®

11/2"=1-0"

18" .

S900

High Side 111

10" Cee Header

" x 4" x 16ga Angle

w/ 3" x 27/8" High \
Rake Support Angle
(Typ Both Rake Sides)

6" Zee Purlin \
[ 2

I S900

/

2\

$900
Low Eave Plate

. Low Side

. Elevator Roof Framing
3/

11/4" Long Life Screw
Ice & Water Shield (Not By
ssl)

26ga Pre-Finished Metal
Wood Nailer Coping
(Non-Pressure

Treated) (Not By SSI)

Min. 1:12 Stop

Cleat

Long-Life Lap Tek
@ 24" o.c. Max

\ Top Track (Per Plan Typ.)

Metal Siding By SSI | — Post (Per Plan Typ.)

Exterior Finish
(Per Plan Typ.)

Note: All Coping Must Be Field Measured
After All Exterior Finishes and Ice and Water
Shield Has Been Installed.

Metal Coping
.—LLy "

Andrew Burris

Store & Go Self
Storage

100 Ladys Island Commons
Beaufort, SC 29907

6" x 4" x 16ga Angle
#12 x 3/4" Tek Screw

Rake Support Angle ————|

C Elevator Roof High Side Cut (From Inside Elevator Shaft)
3/4" = 1'-Q"

10" x 16ga Cee Header

1/2"3 x 2 3/4" Wedge
Anchors @ 24" o.c.

Top of CMU Shaft 6" x 4" x 16ga Angle

#12 x 3/4" Tek Screw

112"

j=————— Rake Support Angle
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, T ]
. 1 . o R e
]
; VN
Notch Header
Around CNHIU Wall
11/2" Hat Channel Attached to 11/2" Hat Channel Attached to
CMU With Tapcons e CMU With Tapcons {

100 | ady's Island Com

Y Y Y Y Y Y
Cornice (Not By SSI)

26ga Pre-Finished
Metal Coping \J

Metal Wall Panel —_ |

Reinforced Wall Insulation
(Per Plan) \
Exterior Finish (Per Plan

= ) (

| — Posts (Per Plan Typ.)

Cornice Detail (Not By SSI)
1= 10"

Only Attach To ONE Gutter
w/ (6) Pop Rivets

Keep 1" Gap Between
Gutters For Expansion Joint

C Gutter Expansion Joint
11/2"=

Roger S. Lingerfelt, P.E.

3360 Stock Road
Monroe, GA 30656
770-207-7997

rogerlingerfelt@gmail.com
South Carolina P.E. Number 11352

Structural System Protected By Patents.
Ref #s US 10,513,849 B1 & US 10,597,864

Storage Structures Inc. expressly reserves its common law copyright and other
property rights in these documents. These documents are considered proprietary
information and shall not be copied or modified in any form or manner
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the express written permission and consent from Storage Structures Inc.
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Final color selection should be made from actual color chips.
* For the Imiost current information available, visit our website at www.mbci.com.
* See thelproduct selection chart for gauge and finish availability.
» All products are available in smooth or embossed finish.

* Trim Is avallable in all colors.
* Review the sample warranty for complete performance attributes and terms and conditions.

SIGNATURE® 200 \ Siliconized Polyester

STANDARD COLORS Polar White Is a Stralght Polyester.

26- AND 24-GAUGE MATERIAL * Also avallable In 29-gauge
*++ Minimum quantities and/or extended lead times required for 24-gauge. Please inquire.

HAWAIAN IBLUE‘** ol CRIMSON RED** * FERN GREEN*™* © ~ BURNISHED SLATE** *
| AR
: ASH GRAY * SADDLE TAN ™ DESERT SAND * KOKO BROWN *
CHARCOAL GRAY#** COBALT BLUE** * RUSTIC RED * LIGHT STONE *
POLAR WHITE* * SOLAR WHITE** *

770-456-1602
fax: 770-456-1662
toll free: 877-456-1602

= 3807 Carrollton Villa Rica Hwy.
E Villa Rica, GA 30180

—STRUCTURES —
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Gy TAM LlTE MODEL : LSRH2-8.6WP TYPE

PROJECT : STORAGE UNITS RH
PREPARED BY : SHANE GOUDE | DATE :4/26/18

SERIES SPECIFICATIONS LSRH-WP SERIES

Wet Location LED Remote Heads

UITEIJ
LINE DRAWING

TR

’“\l\&h\ﬂ“‘“‘i;\

RO AR

\-l“ji‘!i',ii‘i“\k
\& \’:ﬁ“&‘:“" *“—\”‘.
LA EX

584 \
\\lt“\l““q‘ l"

\.
AW

CONSTRUCTION

Housing Lamp Heads

Die-cast aluminum body with thermoplastic head Adjustable LED lamp heads with chrome plated
metallized reflector and glass lens with 8 or 12 LED’s in
each head

MOUNTING

Universal mounting base plate included with mounting  Distance of maximum run is determined by system

hardware voltage, wire gauge and total maximum wattage on
the run.

Suitable for wall or ceiling mount

100 Lady's Island Commons 51 of 147

F APPLICATION AND PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATION INFORMATION IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTIFICATION
—RILITY I



g =1 MODEL ; LSRH2-9.6WP TYPE
?—.—g T|A(M IT'Il-Ir:EG PROJECT : STORAGE UNITS RH
PREPARED BY : SHANE GOUDE | DATE : 4/26/18

OPTIONS

HL SD

12 LED at 1.5W per head For use with fixtures with a self-diagnostic option.
CERTIFICATIONS/WARRANTY

Listing Compliance

UL Listed Meets UL924, cULus, NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, NEC,

OSHA, Local and State Codes.

Location Rating:
Suitable for wet locations

Warranty
Guaranteed for five years from the purchase date of the product, against mechanical defects in manufacturing.

ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number: LSRH1-3.6WP

LSRH |2 9.6 WP
MO GF HEADS VOILTAGE STANDARD COLOR OPTIGNS
LSRH [1]: Single Head [-3.6] - Use With 3.6V Batteries [WP} :Wet Location [BLANK] Gray [BLANK] No Options
[2]: Double Haad [9.6] - Use With 9.6V Batterles [B] : Black [SD] : Use With SD Units Only
[MULTI] ;: Use With 3.6V, 6V, 9.6V or 12V Batteries [HL] : High Lumen Heads

100 Lady's Island Commons 52 of 147
m APPLICATION AND PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATION INFORMATION IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTIFICATION



: TAM LlTE MODEL : EXPCL2RWRC TYPE

TAMLITE

= [ IGHTI N G PROJECT :STORAGE UNITS EC
PREPARED BY : SHANE GOUDE | DATE : 4/26/18

SERIES SPECIFICATIONS EXPCL SERIES

The EXPCL series thermoplastic LED exit sign and
emergency lighting combination unit offers long lamp

life, energy efficiency and uniform illumination with
square glare-free LED light heads. . 3

CEDD
LISTED L’ =

LINE DRAWING

Vi I | T
Id T ,
|u K > HL | 1%
| it o
L] ) L/
b — |,
< 12" > @
< 20%s" > Y V
CONSTRUCTION
Housing Reflector
Injection-molded, engineering grade, 5VA flame Chrome plated metallized reflector and plastic lens
retardant, high-impact resistant, thermoplastic
Chevrons Lamp heads
Snap-out chevron directional indicators 2 adjustable TW (8 LEDs x 0.125W), glare free lamp
heads
Remote Capacity* Remote Compatibility*
2w LSRH1/LSRH2 - 9.6 Series

100 Ladké's Island Commons 53 of 147

& APPLICATION AND PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATION INFORMATION IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTIFICATION
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PREVIOUS SUBMISSION

Store and Go Self Storage

100 Sea Island Pkwy; Beaufort, SC

@ SE Perspective

Phase |

|

@50
100 | ady's Island Commons 69 of 147
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Rev.

Revision
Date

Revision Description

100 Sea Island
Commons

Store and Go Self
Storage

100 Sea Island Pkwy
Beaufort, SC

If you do not have

"For Field Use" Plans

Call (404) 558-0434
IMMEDIATELY

And ask for Beau Strickland
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Drawing Schedule

Sheet Current Current
Number Sheet Name Revision Revision Date
S101 Coversheet
S102 Elevations
$103 Elevations

SSI Project Number 000
Issue Date 08-19-20
Drawn By AH
Checked By KN
Engineered By Engineer

S101

Storage Structures Inc. expressly reserves its common law copyright and other
property rights in these documents. These documents are considered proprietary
information and shall not be copied or modified in any form or manner

whatsoever nor are they to be assigned to any third party without first obtaining

Coversheet

the express written permission and consent from Storage Structures Inc.




PREVIOUS SUBMISSION

East Elevation
( )71 /8" = 1-0"

(1 1 [ Errrrrrrrrrrrd

13

|

5\ South Elevation
1/8" =1-0"

West Elevation

1/8" = 10"
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1 North Elevation
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PREVIOUS SUBMISSION

Building Gross Area

7} T 5 T

Store and Go Self Storage

100 Sea Island Commons

A project of
Sustainability Management, Inc.
Beaufort, SC

Property
R201-015-000-072-0000
Zoning District
T5-UC Light Industrial

Site Area = 98,441SF Acres = 2.26

Existing Building (Ph 1) = 11,921SF Impervious Coverage = 72,280
Existing Building (Ph 2) =  7,748SF Pervious Area = 26,161SF
New Building (Ph 2) = 25,213SF

Total Building Area = 44,882 SF

Building Principal Use — S1 Construction Type V Sprinkled
Occupancy — Existing Building Phase 1 40

Existing Building Phase 2 26
New Building Phase 2 84

Total Both Phases 150
Bldg Construction — TYPE V (Fully Sprinkled)  Principal Use S—2
AREA OCCUPANTS /0OCC
Existing Building Phase 1 11,921SF 40 300SF
Existing Building Phase 2 7,748SF 26 300SF
New Building Phase 2 25,213SF 84 300SF
44 8B2SF 150

Provide Fire extiguishers in visible locations throughout the facility in accordance with IBC 2018

NO PARKI NG IS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT

7-8-2020

STAMP:

g
b
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